MIDDLETOWN, CONN.

: - . "_v '.1'."BY:.'_:_’.“”. ..
' JAMES FRANCIS SAVAGE.

e /

T BOSTON:
.. DAVID CLAPP & SON, PRINTERS.

¥




." X
umn k]

o
Wy dia
o+

3

et S

4% Trmis publication is a reprint of an article in the New-England
0 Historical and Genealogical Register for July, 1894, with addi-
¢ tions, including the names. of descendants of the fifth gemeration -
*and the descendants of Ebenezer Savage of the fourth generation.™ -
It owes its appearance to the zeal and labors of the late Charles -
g7 W. Savage, LL.B., of Lowell, Mass., in the collection of matter -

I pertaining to the family genealogy and history. The information.
"\ contnined in the varied and valuable material accumulated by him
" wholly during the last three years of his life, & part of which only
‘i embodied herein, seemed worthy of a proper shape for preser-
vation and circulation. - R ST
" The compiler is much indebted to Thomas R. Savage, M.D., of -
‘New York city, a degcendant of Josiah Savage of the fourth
" generation, for his aid in researches among the ancient records of
"Middletown, and also to Geo. A. Gordon, A.M., secrctary of the .
“N. E. Historic Genealogical Society, whose helpful suggestions
“and kind and courteous assistance in_the preparation thereof are -.
. impressed upon these pages. R TR
" LowEgLL, Mass., SEPTEMBER, 1894,

I E—

B

The authorities include: Connecticut Colonial Records; Hartford Town -~
Records; Cromwell Church Records; Middletown Church Records; Mid~ . .«
dletown Land Records; Middletown Family Records; Cromwell Graves; .. ..
. Hartford Probate of Wills; Portland Conn. Graves; Berlin Graves; Chit-" -
tenden Genealogy; Berkshire, Mass. Probate Records; Memaiials John .
%.White and Descendants; -N. E. Hist. and Gen. Reg., Vol. XXXI1I.; Good
win’s Gen. Notes, Conn.; Guilford N, Y. Church Records; Gen. * The ™.
Goodwins of Hartford, Conn.”; "Gen. -* The. Haulls of New England ”; .-
- Mass. State Archives;. U.-S..Pension Rolls; N. H. State Papers; Hist."
. Hartford, Vt., Tucker; “ Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolution ;" =
Public, Family and Memorial) Records. e aE )




T

A PN~

FAMILY OF JOHN SAVAGE, MIDDLETOWN, CONN.
1652.

Tur earliest information concerning John Savage, who settled in 1652

in Middletown, Conn.—then known by Tthe Indian name Maitubesett or
Mattabeseck,—is that contained in Hartford, Conn. records, as follows

“Johu Savage of Iartford was married mwmmm
day of fehry sand si ndred ¢ i >
he vame of Lis wife is Dublin in Middletown Land Records aud the
Family Records; by the marriage record it appears as Dubbin. Presumubly,
this is a corruption of D’Aubin, to-day commonly written Aubin, one of
the many patronymics dorived from the namo of Sté. Aubin (latine Albinus),
bhishop of Autwerp.  In 1707, John Dublin petitioned the Geuneral Assembly
of Rhode Island that he might receive some allowance for the shot Le re-
ceived in his head while engaged with Col. John Wanton, in the capture of
French privateers. e alleges that by this wound he lost one of his eyes.
The Assembly “seriously cousidering his coudition and willing to encourige
such that are willing to defeud Her Mujesty’s interest in this Colony "
voted him four pounds a year for five years; and, in 1720, the Assemblly
voted him the same pension during his natural life. This is in evidence of
the spelling of the nawe, as John was contemporary with Mrs. Suvage, and
might have been a nephew.

Whence John Savage came, where and when le landed in Auwerica, are
alike unkuown to his descendants. As fow besides Englishmen were then
in New Eungland, it is probable that he came from England to the Massa-
chusetts Bay Colony and thence removed to Hartford. The spelling of the
name is various. Hou. R. R. Hiuman, loug Secretary of State in Connecti-
cut, and well informed as to the early settlers, says: * Savage, S:widge,
Savadge, Johu of Middletown wus made free at Hartford, 18 May 1654.”

His will is signed “ John Sauidg” though, in the declaration with which
that instrument opens, it is written “Sauedg.” The same uncertainty
exists elsewhere. In Lugland, the common spelling is Suvage, from the
time of Henry V. In France, at Bayeux, Normandy, and at Poictiers,
Sauvage prevails. In Canada, where a numerous population of aboriginal
extraction exists, the French spelling is followed. Little significance, how-
ever, in this case, attaclies to difference in spelling, as, in the scventeentl
contury, the nume applied to members of the Massachusetts family, in the
public records of that Colony, was written Savadge, Savidge, Savige, nud
Sauage, as well as Savage. A very old blazon of arms, whose history is
unknown, ideutical with the arws of Savage, of Rock Savage, County of
Chester, Eugland, is preserved in the family, members of which, like the
Massachusetts branch, have iuhevited a tradition of kiuship to the titled
family in Cheshire.

’

T T T - e

R T

T R Y RN T ey



6

He was “mayd free ” 18 May, 1654. In 1674, he possessed 1207 acres
of Land, 441 acres being on the east side of the Connecticut river. His
name is seventh in the list of members, who orgauized, 4 September, 1668,
the IMirst Congregational Church of Middletown. e was ope of three
Towunsen of Middletown in 1657, and held the military rank of Sergeant,
as appears by “ AuInventory of the Estate of Sarg™ John Sauidg, deceased
March 6, 1681-5," filed with Hartford Probate Records, where his will
nnty be found as follows:

November 221 1684

Kuow all men by these presents that I John Sauedg senior dwelling in
Middleton in the County ot [artford & Collony of Conecticutt beiug under
considerable weukuess of bodie butt [Haveing the use of my understanding
as formerly yet not knowing the Day of my Death and Desirus to Leave
peace amoust those of mine I Leave behind mee Doe Leave Thes us my
last will and testament after the committing my sonll to God who gave it
And my bodie to o Desenut buriall T Doc dispose of that outward estate
which god hath bestowed on ne as followeth

Imprimis That all Just Debts being fivst payd out 1 give to my Louing
wife Elizabeth Sauedg 1y now Dwelling hous & hom lott with all the
housing thereon with all iy household goods and all my stock of Cattle &
Swine of all sorts During her nattuerall Life as also my Long mendow Lott
the use of it her life time and all that Land T bought of Authony Martin &
adjoyning to my home Lott and to that which was Authouy Martins home
Lott all to that which I gave to my son John by a deed of gift that is for
ler Jife time by this Jast I meane all that was my own swampe as well as
that I'bought & all the meadow which was William Blumfield’s saving a
swall peice which 1formerly gave to my son Joln and all Wongonk mendow

-on the south side the little brook all these during natuerall Lile and one

peice of upland adjoining to Isvall Willcocks land heing about seaven acres

‘to have it for her use till my son William coms of age to inherit it. Pro-

vided and it is here intended und is wy will herein that in cuse my wife
should see cans to chang her condition by marring that then neither my
stock of cattle or houseliold goods shall be disposed of to any butt my
chilldren.

It 1 give to my eldest son John beside what I have formerly given him
I give him my Long meadow Lott with the Swamp at end of it moreover
I give to my said son my six acres of upland by the could spring three of
it was my own Lott & three I bought of Sur™ John Warner and also my
Rouut mendow Fott contaiving five acres and on halfe add halfe my Lott
in the north west quarter and my Lott on the north sid the towne lying
between land which was Deacon Stockings & land that was Anthony Mar-
tins on the east sid the way to Wetlerslield moreover I give lim my said
son on acre of meadow at Wongonk lying on the north sid the little brook.

It I give to myson William oue peice of upland adioyning to Israell
Willcocks containing seaven acres moreover I give him my &% son my
meadow which T bought of Authony Murtin that is after his mothers De-
seus moreover I give him my Lott on the north sid the Dead swamp con-
taining about 38 acres that when he coms of age aud my two acres & a
quarter & 36 rods in the Round meadow Swamp as all so my othor halfe of
my lott in the north west quarter moreover 1 give to my said son William
the on halfe of iy swunpe land between that which was Anthony Martins
hous Lott and the laud 1 gave to my son John to ly at the east end of it
the other halfe of that swamp land I give to my son Johu.

Fof

T T e e -

R S

—

®,

7

It. Tgive to my son Nathanill after his mothers Desease my home Lott
with all the housing thereon and my meadow lJund at Wougonk on the
sonth sid the Little brooke aud oue parcel of upland ou the east sid tho
Great River of twenty four acres Lyiug between Thomas Ranys Land aud
Left"t White'’s land aud all so my halfe mile Lott on that sid the River aud
oun small parcell of swampe in the Dead Swampe containing three acres and
» quurter Lying between John Kirbys swampe aud a highway

farther more my will is that my two Great Lotts on at the plains & the
other on the east sid the Great River together with all my houshould goods
& chattels be Left in my Loning Wive's hands to Despose of to ull my
Daughters uccording to her best Descrection & the advice of my overseers
notwithstanding my will is which was before forgot that my two Coults if
they vom to Land be the bigest to William & the youugest to Nuthanill
aud to poses them as sone as they can find them

Allso it is my will that if any of my children Dye before they come of
age to iuherit thut then lis or her portion be equally Divided Amongst
tho survivers. My will is to leave my Louing wile Eliziboth Sauedg
executrix of this my Last will and testament and Doe request iny Louing
son John to be Assistunt to her in it I Doe allso request my Louing
freinds and breathren Nath: White and Samuel Hall sen to be the over-
soers of this my last will aud testameunt which that itt may be so in all the
premises there of 1 Testt by subscribing my owune hand

Signed in the
presenc of us
Nath: White
Sauwuel Hall,
['The document is in the hand-writing of Capt. Nathaniel White, long the
most huportant citizen of Upper Middletown, who witnessced the signature, was
nomiuated one of the overscers in the will, snd served as an appraiser of the
estate wentioned io the inventory.]
An Inveutory of the estate of Sacg™ John Sauidg deceased, March 6.
1684-5 'Luken this 12'8 of May 1685 in Middletowne

John Sauidg

£ es dd
In New England money 02 16 06
In wearing Apparill one close coate and Drawers 01 00 00
‘To one Kerzey Coate 15° one coate and wascoate 16° 01 11 00
T'o one coute & wascoate oue payer of slidors hote made 00 12 00
To 2 puyer of Stockings 6° one payer of shooes 3 00 09 00
To 7 buunds oue cap one handkerchief 1* 2 shurts one payer of
Drawers 14° one payer of glaves 6" 00 15 06
To 2 hats 5* § yards & } of searg 1£ 2* to 18 yards of home 05 17 00

made cloath 4£ 10° all
To 4 payer of sheetes 7£ 10° and 8 payer of corse sheetes 6£ 13 10 00

To 2 hollaud pillowbers 12° and 4 pillow bers 10* 01 02 00
To 2 table cloaths 6° one pillow bers 18 napking 12° 01 16 00
To 9 towels 7° aud 3 yards of home made linning 12# 00 19 00
To 5 yards 3 of holland 1" 10® aud 1 pillow bere 01 18 00

To 24 of fanen yarne 3'"* 10® and 5 of cotten yarne 1.£ and

7" woolling yarne 24* 05 14 00
To 9 of tow yarn 9* ' 00 09 00
To one feather ‘bed. boulster 2 pillowes curtains and natting

one rug 2 blaukits with a straw bed under it with the bed-

sted standing in the parlor 10 00 00




)

8

To one truckle bed in the parler one feather bolster 2 blankits
and bedsted all 01
To 2 winscoute chests 1£ 10° one box 3% one borded chest 5°
one table ¢* 02
To 2 great chairs and one small chair 00
‘Lo one bed und boulster iu the chawber over the parler 2
feather pillows two blankets oue old coverlid and bedsted 04
To 20" of feathers 1£ and 10" of hops 10® and 2 pound of

cotten wooll all 01
‘To 12 bushells of Rye 1™ 16° aud 80 bushells of Iudian corn

315 05
To one bed in the chamber over the hall boulster and 2 blank-

its and bedsted all 03
To oue seed clip one halfe bushell and halfe peck aud 8 sickles

all at 00
To one cart rope 8* one punuill 4° sadle pillion and cloath 1

and 2 of flax 23 0!
To 2 deare skins 5° and 15! of peuntor 8 porringers 1" 59 01
‘L'o one poudling tub 4* one great bras kittle 1% | G# 02

‘Lo one warming pan 10* and 2 iron pots and one iron skillit 15* 01
To onesmall bras kittle 78 aud oue utt 3* and 3 bras skillits att 12* 01
T'o one tramell slice and tongues and gridiron 10° one spit and

pot hooks 8* G* 00
To 4 earthen pavs and 3 cream pots 7° aud other earthern

ware 3° 00
To wooden platters and one bowle 9° aud 2 chese moats 1°

oné,frying pan 5% 00
To 2 pailes and one tub 4° 2 candlesticks and tinware 3° 00
To one smothing iron 2* and one 1* one Large bible and other

hooks 15 00
To oue peuter pott 3° and 5 barrills 2 poudling tubs 2 small

caske and two bottles 01
To threo quarters of a barrell of porke 2' 10° carpenters tools

G agurs 88 02

To 2 chisells, one gouge 4* one drawing kuife handsaw and
teunant saw 5° one hamer, 2 cros cutt saws 14% one shovell

and spade G* 2 sithes 6° 3 axes and hatclet 02
To betle and wedges 7% aud 3 broad hoes 3* 2 breaking up
hoes and 1 stubing hoe 5° 00

To one cutting knife 32 2 pitch forkes 3° one payer of stillerds 12* 00
To one plow aud irons 10° one chaiue 8° youk. ring and staple 4* 01

"T'o one coller and trace and whipletre chaine 173 00
"T'o one cart and wheles and iron worke belonging to itt 03
To 3 spinning wheles 9° 2 payer of wooll card 5° 1 dusen of
spoous & trenchers 00
To 6 chayers 8° and 4 glas bottles 2® and 2 brushes 4° one
corne baskit 1¢ 00
To the dwelling house 40'™ and the two barnes 23" 63
To the home lott 3 akers 30£ in the loug meadow 2 acres §
at 20£ 50
To three akers and halfe of meadow at the reare of the home-
Jott 28£ and 6 akers of swawp adjoyning to it 30£ 58

To one aker of meadow at Wong Quk 4" aud 2 ukers and $9£ 13

16

04
08

10
12
11
10
09
11
10
00
05
02
13
10

15
07

18
04
18

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
06
00

00
00

00
00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00

00

00
00

00

00
00

PRIV,

To 2 akers of meadow at Wongouk 8£ and 7 akers of Upland
To 8 akers in the dead swamp 30° and 2 akers of round

‘I'o 5 akers in the Round meadow 50° and 38 akers Lying

‘T'o oue parcell

To 3 calves and 11 swine all att 7€ 06°
The sum total is 480£ 15% 64

D

9

00 Vo
att north 18

02 10 00
meadow swump

2 10 00
north of the town ?2 % o

i River 12£
To 24 akers of upland on the east side the great )
‘I'o 284 akers in the north west quarter 15 aud 417 akers in

00
the plaios o1 i Ife mile Lotts on the east side 5 09
of land in the halfe mile L 9% 00 00

of the river 2 o8 00

T ) ai bogs at 8°
To G akers of upland nere the plaines 3£ and 4 bog
‘To one parcell of Land Lying on the enst side the way to

05 00 00

Weatherslield
To t:":) (l)xeu 11£ one horse 3£ and G cows 184 m_xd 2 sters 8£ 40 88 83
To 1 bul] and 1 yerling 4£ aud 14 sheepe and 8 Lambes 9£ (l)i; A

Gils Hamlin
Nath: White
William Ward

Taken by us

The following is written out in full in the record:
Legatees of John Sauadge deceased

John son to John Sauedge 38 years old
"vlll ({3 13 & 3 17 {3 13
Nathaniel oo u “ 14 « o«
Elizabeth daughter ¢ ¢ 6 30 & ¢«
Suruh (33 (3 “ [ 28 [ 13
n[ary (13 3 [ [ 27 13 «
Abivcail ‘ [ “ &“® 19 ¢ “
I{aciel & € &% [ 12 13 [{3
Haoua ({1 (1] i 6 9 « “

i i i i t different periods
His residence was in that part of dedletpwn known al
as North Society, Upper Houses, Upper Middletown aud now Cromwell.
He died March 6, 1684-5, and left an estate of 805 acres, aud property
valued at £480 13s. Childreu:
v,? b. 2 December, 1652, )
% lli ilﬂ(l),ll:\nn'm. b. 3 Juue, 1656; m. 28 March, 1678, Dea. Nnthﬂn’lel
) W Lite, son of Capt. Nathaniel and Elizabeth ‘White of Mld‘dleto“ n,
b. 7July, 1662. They dwelt at Iladley, Mass. e d. 156 February,
2; she d. 30 Jan., 1742.
iil. SAllZifl: i“%o July, 1667; m. 28 March, 1678, Israel Wilcox, son of
Jolm anu Catharine (Stoughton) Wilcox o{ Hartford, b. 19 June,
1656. He d. 20 December, 1689 ; she d. 8 ¥ebruary, 1723-4.
iv. Tuowaas, b. 10 September, 1669 ; d. J)‘gcember, 1669.
v. Hannatf, b. 6 April, 1661; d. May, lbl.'l.
A TITETRREST i i) W1l oo one o
as and Sarah (Ha ) , ; X
Mi'l(;(lll}ctown. It wasg his sccond marringe. He d. 81 August, 1694,
and she m. (2) Dea. Obadiah Allen, son of Sumucl and A‘nln
( ) of Windsor. Hed.7 Aprit, 1712; she d.20 October, 1723,

® The fourth generation began to spctl Wetmore.

.



= e ol

i
)
i

10

Vil Astaauw, 1. 10 July, 1666; m. 14 April, 1687, 1dwierd Shepard, son
uf“.‘lnhu :End l{c:hcccu (Greenhill) Shepard of Hartlord, b, 31 July
;""ll‘.:' at ]L‘,:juubn;l,'z?, Muass. Iled. 9 Sept., 17115 shed. 16 ()ctolxcx"
Tl sdward Shepard was deput v from Middletow :
) General :\ss(embly 1710-11, puty ' Hilletown, to the
3. vili. WitLian, b, 2¢ April, 1668,
4. ix. NATHANIEL, b, T May, 1671,
X. Racugn, b, l.';IApll‘il, 1673; m. Joln Spimning, son of
e d. »und she , (2) Capt. Thowmas Iall, son
of Sumuc‘l and Elizabeth (Cooke) Iali, of Middletown,. 'i‘hcy
) dwelt at Guilford, Ct., where she d. 19 Jan., 1762,
Xt HaNNa, b, 16 July, 167¢.

Juu.\".SAv‘\GE (John' ) was born at Middletown, 2 December, 1652
'nf:n‘rw(l 30 M:ly, 1682, Mary R:mm-y, b. Octolber, 1665, diuughter of
Thowas zuulM‘:u'_)t (lubbard) Ranney of Middletown,* They dwelt
in “'"E part of M.lddletmvn, vow Cromwell, where he diedt 30 Octo-
ber, 1726 ] she died 19 August, 1731, He was captain north trajp
band of Middletown, 1711, Children

I, JOIN,® b 20 Febraary, 1682-3 . d. 13 March, 168!

5.0i. Tuomss, b. 21 August, 164, » 1683,

il Joun, b. 30 Jannary, 1685 «. 20 Angust, 1686,

ive Joun, b7 August, 1688,

Voo Manry, i Februnry 1690-1; m. 22 September, 1709, David Hurlb

R . - . y . [ l
b. 11 August, 1688 son of John and Mary e ling N put of
I\Iid(llcl:\vn. , ary (Deming) Huarlbut of
G. vi.  Wipnpiaa, b, July, 1693.

Vil Buizasew, ), July, 1696; m, 9 Scptember, 1725 Andrew Cor
Lh » 16 . L 17235, : rmwell,
son of l\ illiun aud Bsther (Ward) Cornwell of Middletown \be. 2

oy dunes 1000, A 17 Apeit, 1756, Sha o, 91 March, 1747. '

viil. "AniGarn., b, Dee., 1698; . Mch., 1699,

X, Saran, b Scpt., 1700; m. 2 June, 1726, Willizay Savage [s.ih].

X. Racner, b, 15 January, 170345 m. 4 April, 1728, William Good-

rich, sonof Epliraim and Sarah (Frost Goodriclt of Glay 'y
Ct. Hed. ig Sept., 1787, wt. 80(; xhcfl. 20 Sept., ”;71112:.8131111),
xi.  Mrercy, b, 1g April, 17065 m. | March, 172¢6-7, (h\(u"'c' Sl.ucki.u"
son of George and Elizabetl Stocking of Mi(ldluft’;uwn b f(i
August, 1703, T

Wirtiam® Savaon (Jokn') was born at Middletown, 26 Apri
married (1) 6 May, 1696, Christian Mould, b. ;, 1(577!,”(;:]1’u3'ﬁ(t;(38;
of Ingh and Martha (Coit) Mould of New London.  She a’wd 16
October, 1719, aud lLe married (2) November. 1726, Elizabeth
(Wh.iuuore), widow of Daniel Clak. Sho married 3) ——
“Vl“l:llllﬂ, died 31 January, 1743. They dwelt at Middletown, now
(J:'mnwell. He was captain of the north company of Middletown
1719, deputy to the General Assembly 1715-26, and deucon in
1716.  1le died 25 January, 17267, Children:

i. MARTIIA,2 0. 10 June 1697 ; m. (1) 16 May, 172 g
) une, . Y, 1729, Jacoh, son of Jacol

unld Debornh (Shepard) White, of Middletown; (2) 16 November,
g’JU, .:onuthan Riley, of Hartford; (3) Cupt. Swnuel LParker of

. oventry.

7. lhi anLl.x‘\hx, b. 18 September, 1¢09.

il CIRISTIAN, b. 7 May, 1702; m. 10 Jannarv 1732-3, Licut. Spmy 1
S}nill)gll'gl, tson of l';‘:ward and Abigail (S;’wu;;c) Shepard 71, vil,e
o iadlctown, ag his second wife. )fe as b, ' 692 ;
8 Aprit Lo , Hewas 1,18 April, 1592 (.

¢ Sce Note A.
t+ Memorinl Inscription, Middictown Land Rec., October 31.

BRI N

et LD S

e e

cam e

10.

. vil

11

Iv.  ITaANNAIL V. 21 November, 1704; m. 6 November, 1729, Williawm
Savage [2. vi.]. She d. 22 dunuary, 1748-9.

V. Sanan, b, 27 February, 1707-8; m. Ebenezer Norton of Farmington,
Cona,

. vl. Joskrn, b. 21 September, 1711,

Natuanier? Savace (Jokn') was born at Middletown, 7 May, 1671 ;
married 3 December, 1696, Esther Rauvney, b. , 1674, duugh-
ter of ‘I'homus and Mary (Hubbard) Ranuey. They dwelt at Port-
land, Ct., where he died 4 danuary, 1784-5.  She diel 1 April,
1750. lle was lieutenant of the eust train band of Middlctown
1725.  Children:

i. Bsrour,® b, 2 September, 16975 m. 2 April, 1724, Willlam Corn-

well, dr., son of Williany aud Bsther (Ward) Cornwell of Middle-
town. e d. 13 December, 1755.

1. Naruaniun, b. 3 Octoher, 16985 «. 27 April, 1699,

fit.  Auvicarn, b9 April, 1700; m. 21 March, 1726-7, Stephen Boardman

of Middlctown.

v, Susanna, b, 29 June, 1702; m. 24 December, 1735, John Stevenson.

v. Mauy, b, 10 July, 17045 d. 27 July, 1742.

vi.  Erizaneru, b, 27 January, 1707-8; m. 12 Febrnary, 1746, Gershom
Goodrich of Middletown, son of Richard and Hannah (Buekley)
Goodrich, b. & March, 1717, They had seven children,  She d.
24 April, 1761; he d. 18 June, 1789,

Jonn, b. 1 Sept., 1710.

viil. Narnamiern, b. 29 October, 1713; .6 December, 1716,

Ix.  Jawpez, b. 12 July, 1718; d. 20 July, 1743.

Tuoxas® Savaae (Jokn?, Jokn'), was born at Middletown. 21 August,
16845 married 21 Mawel, 1710-11, Mary Goodwin, b. 8 Deceuber,
1635, daughter of William and Elizabeth (Shepard) Goodwin of
Hartford.  They dwelt at Middletown, where iy 1743-4 he conveyed
landed estate to his sons, Johu, Thomas and Ebenezer, i Con-
sideration of paternal love and aflection.”  Ile held the military
rank of sergeant. He died 18 March, 1755. llis widow died 3

dune, 1758." Children:

i. Trioamas,* , . 1711, 14 November, 1711.

ji. Many, }b' 14 November, 1711; 4. { 19 November, 1711.

iif. Joun, b. 28 Febroary, 1712-3; m. 4 Angust, 1742, Murtha Beckley
of Berlin,  Dwelt at 1. Berlin and d. there 28 August, 1792,
Children, b. at Middietown : Ruth, Nathaniel, Lemuel, Hnldah,
Martha, Mary. Descendants now at Cromwell, Conn,

iv. Tuomas, h. 15 December, 17145 . 1 Janunry, 1740-1, Martha W hit-
more, b. 11 June, 1719, dau, of dJosepluand Mary (Warnery Whit-
nmore of Middletown.  Dwelt, 1749, at Juden (Washington), Ct.,
where she d. 20 Dec. 1767, 1le removed 1768 to Nartford, Vt.,
where he d. 11 October, 1798, Children : Sarah, Martha, Saruh,
Abigail, Joseph, Seth, Thomas, Francis W.

V. Mary, b. 2 November, 17165 w. 20 Dee. 1768, Johu Robbins.

vi.  Epenezunr, b. 20 Febroary, 1718-9,

vii. Narnaniern, bh. 28 July, 1721,

viil. Samuen, b. 1722-3; m. 13 October, 1748, Sarah Kirby, b. 19 July,
1726, danghter of Joln and Uannah (Stow) Kirby. " Was captain
5th company, Gth regiment, colonial militla 1772, He d. 27 Dec.,
1779.  His widow d. 2 August, 1786.  Children, b, at Middletown :
Sarah, Hepzibah, Sibyl, Snmucl and Thomas (twins), Ozins, Scth,
John, Hanmal, Ozius. Somceof the children settled in Vermont, and
descendants arenow In that State, New Hampshire and New York,

Winnian® Savace (John,? John'y was bLorn at Middletown, July,
1693 ; married e Noyembgr, 1729, Hauunah Suvage f3.iv. 7. b, 21 .




——— .

12

November, 1704, duughter of Wiilinm and Christian (Mould) Savage.
She died 22 January, 1748-9, and he m. (2) 20 December, 1749,
Martha Miller, daughter, probably, of Benjamin and Mercy ( Bassett)
Miller of Middletown. horn 8 December, 1715, “They dwelt at Mid-
dletown, now Cromwell, where he died 1 October, 1763, "'he widow
Martha Savage w, 17 Februury, 1765, William Strickland, Children:

i. DaNier,® b, 10 August, 1730; d. 28 September, 1742,

ii. ILaNNam, b 27 Jannary, 17325 (. 10 September, 1742,

ill.  Ciousrian, b 10 March, 17345 . 13 September, 1742,

fv.  Ruwrn, b 26 December, 17355 A 15 September, 1742,

V. ABIGAIL, b, § February, 17385 d. 17 March, 1739,

vi. Aswaag, b, 28 , 17425 (. 28 Sceptember, 1742,

vii.  Winnia, b, 2 December, 1743: m. 14 October, 1762, Lenthal, bap.
19 May, 1745, dau. of John and Abiah (Waterman) Bells of
Scituate, Mass. She d. 10 May, 1820; he d. 29 April, 1824,

vili. IIaNNau, b. 24 January, 1746; d. 10 Scptember, 1755.

13

vli. SorLoMON, b. 22 June, 1740; m. (1) 3 Dec. 1761, Saral Sclden, b.

aust, 1743, dau. of Capt. Thomas wnd Rcbeccu_(Wulkley)

?9001:1\3? :)f'llud(lum Neck.  She d. 12 September, 17;}; m, (_2)

December, 1776, Naomlb Kirby, e d. 29 Janunry, 1733 ]\{‘. n.

Surgeon, Cont. Army. Children: Solomon, )Mury, erlmn.‘l‘lluu,

Chloe, Selden, Asa, Elijah. His widow . Prosper l-Eul.)lnu(l. She

viil. DANIEL, D. 11 Oct. 1742; m. 8 Sept., 1774, Muartha Norton. kl-IIL

was b. 1744-6; d. 1 March, 17756.  (2) 8 May, 1777, Mn:s‘. Abiah

Lincoln, widow of Mordecat Lincoln, and formerly of Taunton,

Mass. Ile . 17 January, 1812, Sle d. 16 May, 1817, aged 80.
Children : Daaiel, Abiah,

Josern® Savace (William? John') was born at Middletown, 21 Sep-

i ary, 1732-¢ "hitmore
tember, 1711; married (1) 11 January, 1782-3, Mary W i .
born 15 April, 1710, daughter of Joseph and 1\‘lary (Warner)
Whitmore of Middletown, who died 19 May, 1733, and (2) 14

i October, 1736, Prudence Stow, daughter of S:nm.ucl §slow, Jr., of Mid-

WinLam® Savagu ( William,? Joln') was born at Middletown, 18 Sep- 5 dletown. He died 14 December, 1755 ; and his widow ll"“’f"e_d’ 18

tember, 1699 ; warried 2 June, 1726, Sarah Savage [2. ix.], b. Sept., & May, 1758, Nathaniel Gilbert. In 1754 he wus cnu.mnsmoned
1700, danghter of John and Mary Savage. They dwelt at Middletown, ¥ captain 5th company, 6th regiment, colonial militia.  Children:
where he was deacon. e died 15 April, 1774, She died 10 ) P lv. 1737: m. 13 November, 1760, Elins White, b.
August, 1782, Their children and grandehildren, with few ex- b llgubl{:;;?;'-}sf's%g?(;vf' Dea. Isanc and Sybil (Butler) White, of Mid-
ceptions, were born at Middletown, and the dates of their baptism dletown. They scttled at Whitestown, N. Y. Sald to have
appear oun the church records of the North Society.  Children : it.  Joserw, b. 29 September, 1738. A master mariner. ";, 1":)' mny
been killed by his erew in a mutiny at sea. liad wife Eleanor,

i. WirLtasnt b 19 February, 1727; m. 20 May, 1756, Martha Gibson, and child Josiah Edward, who died young. o
daunghter, probably, of Jolin and Mercy (Mary) Gibson of Middle- §ii. Mauwy WHITMORE, b. 29 Fcbruary, 1789-40; m. 12 April, 1759,
town, h. 28 September, 1736, . 15 March, 1813, lie d. 24 Qct., X . Fortunatus Taylor, b. 18 February, 1729, son of Ebenezer and
1809,  Children: Martha, William, Joel, Roger, Reuben, David, ) Mary (Bnanister) Taylor of Shrewsbury, Mass.  She d. 21 Decem-
Jebiel, Merey, Sully, Gibson, Roxia. ‘I'bis funily rewoved from 3 ber, 1769. i

v Middletown to Sandistield, Mass., and thence to castern New York, iv LUCY, b. 16 July, 1741; m. 25 November, 1760, Jacoh White, b. 7
where descendants now dwell, and in the West. ’ Nov. 1737, son of John and Elizabeth (Bordman) White of Middle-

i, Bsuas b9 December, 1728 m. 6 May, 17556, Thankfal Johnson, town, where hey resided. He d. b Jun. 1788.  She d. 20 August,
b. 5 Jaly, 1733, dan. of Thomus and Susanna (W hite) Jolinson of Y 1812.'

Middletown, Up, 1., d. 23 November, 1506, They dweltat Berlin, v SanmuUtL Stow, b. 1 March, 1743; m. Mary Cole. Settled In Wind-
Ct., where he was ensign 15th company, or train band, Gth reg's, ‘ sor County, Vt. A revolutionary soldier. liad a son Lenel. ;
colonial militin; afterwards, he was a soldier in the Revolution. vi Anwaln, b. 2 July, 1744 m. 20 August, 1765, Marthn 'L‘O'rr(*»y, b. 29
He d. 24 Jannary, 1807, Childven: Seth, Sarah, Sclah, Ruachel, : May ’1,‘.45, daughter of Licut. Samuel and Martha (Strickland)
Abigail, Susannah, Elisha, Asalel, Luman, Ruth, Merey. T()rl"ey of Middictown. Served in French and Indian wars; was
tii.  JoNarpas, L. 12 July, 1731; w. 17 April, 1755, Elizabeth Ranney, a licutenant in Arnold’s expedition against Quehec and captain
b. 17 March, 1734, dau. of Willett and Deborah (White) Ranney, . in Continental service afterwards ; was deputy to Gengral Assembly
of Middletown. He d. 4 April, 1805. She d. 18 July, 1779.% Chil- f in 1802. He d. 9 June, 1825. Shed. 4 June, 1812. Children, b. at
dren s Jouathan, Jnues, Jacob, Elizabeth, Lucy, David, Moses, 1 Middletown : Mary, Joseph, Chloe, Martha, Naomi, Esther, Abijab,
Elenzer, Jonathan, James.  Descendants settled in New York. i Grace, Caleb, Amasa, Orrin and Fanny (twins), Amasus, Amelia.

iv.  Amos, b. 25 Scptember, 17335 m. 2 June, 1757, Sarah Montague, b. S i SuucuN' b. 22 May, 1746 ; m. 14 November, 1781, Milicent Gaylord, b,
10 May, 1736, at Wetherstield, Ct., duu. of Richard and Abigail : 12 Mn;', 1746, daughter of Samuel and Margaret (Clark) Gaylord.
(Camp) Montague, of Hadley, Mass.  Ie d. 4 Feb., 1783, Shed. : He d. 6 March, 1792, He was a soldicr in the Revolution, and
24 October, 1807, Children: Levi, Abigail, Lols, Saruli Auu, { had & soun Simeon.

- Amwos, Abigail, Richard, Hannah, Richard, Lucy. Descendants L vill. LEMUEL, b. 1 February, 1747-8.
reside in New York. ? ix. NaTHAN, b. 1 October, 1749; d. G October, 1749. )

V. Josian, b 17 October, 17855 m. 13 July, 1768, Sarah Stow, daugh- %, GIbEON, b. 31 May, 1761; m. 4 March, 1779, Sarah White, bap. 12
ter of Joseph and Sarah (Bulkley) Stow of Middletown, b, 10 P ' Sept. i750, dau. of Aaron and Sarah (Olmstead) White of Middle-
Angust, 1787, e d. 6 July, 1804, She d. 16 Decenber, 1819, ' town. Was an artificer in the Revolutionary army. Scttled at
Children: [Luther, Josinh, Rebecea, Edward, Giles, Thuothy, ; New Hartford, N. Y. Children: Aaron, Catherine, Nancy, Chloe,

. Persis, William.  Descendants are in Connecticut and New York. ; Lconard, Sarah, Joseph.
vi.  SreeninTb, 26 Oct. 17375 m. 14 March, 1763, ‘Priphena Riley, b. 1 . gl.  NaTAN, . 26 December, 1762, Was an orderly sergeant in the

October, 1742, dan. of Nuthanicl und Abigail (Montague) Riley.
Removed to Littletou, N. 1L, where he . 14 August, 1825, She
d. 22 November, 1826.  Children: Anna, Stephen, Sylvester, Ros-
well, Eleanor, Elizabeth. e was o soldier in the Revolution.

olutionary army. Removed, 1783, to Windsor, Vt., wlhiere he
a?\g;‘lsg[?terﬂber, }1,814; m. 30 November, 1788, Ellzubeth Sawlns.
She d. 23 June, 1818. Children: Ira, Lucy and Belinda.

' 8 s ( Ve el John') was born 1 September, 1710;
¢ < May 2R, 1765, Jounthan Suvage & Lis wife hnd a ciild born & Dycd.”—Record of Ltev. Ed. 9. Joun .SAVAGL (A?;Aamel, Jo 1' ) b dauprhtel‘ of
ward Lells, Instor, married 1 May’ 1735, Ann Boardwman, b, ' g




3

14 .
Lieatenant 8th company, 6th regiment, colonial militia 1745. Chil-
dren:
i. Naruanme,* b. 8§ September, 1736 m. 31 Januwry, 1760, Grace

Stocking, b. 28 Febroary, 1738-9, dangihter of Elisha and Rachel
(Ranney) Stocking of Middietown, Scttted at Chatham, Conn.,
and d. there 26 November, 1769.  His widow beeame wife to Daniel
Shepard, 17 October, 1773. Children b., flest three at Middletown,
and others at Chathan: John, Rachel, David, Lather, Grace.

H. ANNa, b 1 Janoary, 1737-8; d. 80 Oct., 1741,

HE Mevzmsa, L. 11 April, 1741,

iv.  ANNa, b. 1 Scptember, 1744.

10 Esenszin Savaci ( Thomas® John, Jokn,') was born at Middletown,
26 Februury, 1718-9; married 14 April, 1743, Rebecea Ranney,
boru 3 October, 1726, daughter of Willett and Anue (Johuaon)
Ranuney of Middletown.  He removed, in 17634, to New Framing-
ham (now  Lanesbore’), Mussachusotts, where he died in 1767.
Rebeeca Ranney was a halfsister to Elizabeth, the wife of Jonathan®
Suvage (7 iii).  He held various public oftices in Middletown; in
New Framingham in 1764, he was moderator of “ proprietors meet-
ing*”; in 1765, was elected “ Surver of lliways.” e left an
estate of £397—0s.—3d.  Children:

i. Rupucca®, b, 31 March, 1744,

ii. Naruan, b, 1 March, 1746; d. 21 September, 1752.

iil.  Jrerusua, b. 20 October, 1748.

v.  Viowrr, . 18 August, 1761,

v. EurNkzier, Lap. 30 June, 1754,

vi.  TLanwan, bap. 17 April, 1767; m. Daniet Knapp, b. May 6, 1763, at
ol'uunton, Mass., who was & Revolutionary soldier.  After the war

inc scttled at Otego, N, Y., where he d, 21 April, 183G; his widow

. 16 December, 1838,

. vil.  Hier, b. 80 September, 1769 1. 31 Dec., 1782, Ilnnnah Wyatt, b.
22 Oct., 1760, dau. of —— and Temperance Wyatt, 1le was a
Revolutionary soldier, 1777-78-80.  Settled in Milton, N. Y., and
d. at Greensleld, NJY., 1 December, 1843, Hiswife d. 16 May, 1829.

12, viit. GiLgs, b. 14 O¢tober, 1761; m. Susan Randall, d. 26 I'chruary, 1841.

ix. Jwucy, bo ——, 1762-3,

13. x. Danike, b. 20 Febraary, 1764; m. 3 November, 1785, Lydia Catlin;

d. 27 March, 1848. 1lis wife d. 81 July, 1849.

11. Hiew® Savace (KEbenezer,d Thomas® John,* John') was born at Mid-
dletown (Upper 1louses) 30 September, 1759; spent boyhood at
Launeshorough, Mass.; served in the Revolutionary army, 1777,
1778, 1780; rcwoved to Suratoga County, N. Y., 1781 . 381
December, 1782, Hannah Wyatt, probably daughter of and
Temperance Wyatt, and born 22 October, 1760. They dwelt at
Milton, N. Y., where she died 16 Muy, 1829; he died 1 December,
1843, at Greenfjeld, N. Y. Her mother was born 1 March, 1736,
and died 9 Murctiﬁ' 1814. Clildren: ’

141, e, ® b. 9 December, 1783,

15. L. Naruanier, b. 16 Marcl, 1786; m. 14 April, 1811, Mary Aundrew,
b. 16 June, 1793, dau. of Lora and Anne Andrew ; scttled at Jasper,
Steuben Co., N. Y., where he d. 27 Junuary, 1871, She d. 4 May,
1875. tle was a soldier in the war of 1812, Children: Hicl,
Sarnh Anng, Olive, Ezra Orrin, Charles Henry, Andrew Nathanlel.

6.0l Bzwa Wyarer, b 9 September, 17913 m. 9 April, 1815, Sarah, dau.
of Capt. Willluin and Sarah (Clurke) Corey, and widow of Isaac

¢ Held to provide for the oniination of Rev. Daniel Collins, Yale, 1760, first pustor Cong.
Ch., Luneshorough, organized 28 March, 1764,

15

Avlsworth, a sailor, who d. 31 October, 1811, b. 29 Mn.y‘. 178-.
'J‘iwy resided at Milton, N. Y., where she d. 30 January, 1820, and
he d. 8 November, 1822. Children: Mirands, Willlam Corey,
Nathaniel Wyatt.

iv. Joun, b. 5 May, 1795; d. 8 June, 179G.

v. , & twin brother, who lived but twelve hours.

vi. Sanair b. 21 November, 1798; m. (1) 9 July, 1837, Dea. Samuel
Wood of Greentleld, N. Y., and (2) Dea. Jamcs Hayes of Galway,
N. Y. She d.8 December, 1864.

12. Gires® Savagr (Lbenezer,' Thomas,? John? John') was born at l!lid-
dletown, 14 October, 1761 ; married Susan Raudall.  They resided
at Ballston and Milton, Saratoga Co., N. Y., where he died 25
February, 1841, Chiklren:
17. L EsuNizERr,® b. 3 June, 1789; d. 28 June, 1870.
fl.  GiLes, b. .
18. 1il. AARON MasoON, b. 4 May, 1803.

13. Danier® Savacu (Ebenezer,* Thomas,? John,* Jokn') was born prob-
ably at New Framingham, 20 February, 1764; lllcorpormcd 800N
after as Lanesborough, Berkshire Co., Muss.; marvied 3 Ngv.umber,
1785, Lydia Catliu, daughter of John, born 11 February, l.( ()5.. In
1781 he was a soldier in the Revolutionary army, and, again, in the
war of 1812. He settled in Guilford, Chenungo Co., N. Y...whero
Le died 27 March, 1848. His widow died 31 July, 1849. Clildren,
all born at Guilford, N. Y.:

i. Cranissa,® b. 2 October, 17863 d. 4 October, 1786.

fl.  Iugcra, u. 4 October, 1787; d. 8 July, 1790,

& Lii. Minonr, b. 10 Decelnber, 1789; was s soldier in war of 1812, and

settled in Michigan.

19. iv. Giugs, b. 24 September, 1792; d. 26 July. 1867,

v, Armira, b, 9 June, 1794 ; m. Chiarles . Cobb,

vi. Donoruy, b. 3 May, 1796; d. 3 November, 1806.

vii. IIanNau, L. 13 June, 1798; d. 8 November, 1806.

vili. Many, b. 16 August, 1801; d. 6 Novewber, 1806. .

ix. CLARISSA, b. 31 October, 1803; m. 1888, Azor Wood, b. 22 April,
1802, son of Abner and Thankful (Burlisson) Wood. She d. 29
October, 1873, and he d. 27 February, 1882.

14.  Ilier® Savace (Hic® Ebenezer,* Thomas? John' John') was born at
*Ballston, Saratoga Co., N. Y., 9 December, 1783 ; m. 14 Juue, .18_01,
Hanuah Corey, born 3 September, 1777, daughter of Capt. \\"llllum

son of William and Elizabeth (Drake) Corey) and Su‘ru’ll (Cl.z‘trke)

forey of North Kingstown, R. L, a descendunt of William Corey,
who died ut Portsmouth, R. 1., in 1682. They resided at Ldin-
burgh, N. Y. He died 11 August, 1868, at West {)qy, N.Y,, and
she died 26 September, 1863, at Norwich, Conn. Children:

i. Sanan Coney,’ b. 16 April, 1811; w. 17 January, 1839, Benjamin F.
ALt;‘wmnce, b. 56 October, 1812, gon of Edwund and Mary (Stearns)
Lawrence of Edinburgh, N. Y. Hed. 27 May, 1880. Resided at
Day, N. Y. :

, fi.  IsaaC AYLSWORTH, b. 28 Dccember, 1814,

w fii. Hiram Francis, b. 16 October, 1819; graduated A.B. Wesleyan
Uulversity, 1846; m. 30 October, 1849, Sarah Balnhrldgc.‘b. at
Mauchester, Fng., 19 May, 1821, dau. of Rev. Thouas and l«,§thcr
(Platt) Bainbridge. He d. 14 January, 1894, Childceu: Lmily
Frauces,d b. 11 December, 18615 Sarah Elizabeth, b, 27 .Novcmber,
1867, d. 27 Jauuary, 1874; Clara Esther, b. 21 May, 1860.

lv. IIANNAU WYATT, b, 22 February, 1825; d. 28 Aprll, 1825.

® Milton, a part of Bullston, was incorporated in 1792,




)
i

A, L b e o

15.

16.

17.

16

NaTinanter® Savace (Hiel? Ebenezer,* Thomas? John,® John'), born
15 DMaeh, 17865 marrvied 14 April, 1811, Mary Audrew, born 16
June, 1793, daughter of Lora and Amn Andeew.  He resided in
Jasper, Stenben Co., N. Y., and died 27 January, 1871, Soldier in
War of 1812, She died 4 May, 1875, Clildren:

i. Hien,” b. 12 September, 1817, ot Broadalbin, Montgomery Co.,
N. Y.; m. 1st, Snmantha ). Drake, 5 Junuary, 1838, b, 20 January,
1818, dan. of Pcter and Rubhama (Russell) Drake. She d. 27
May, 1863, and he m. 2d, Kate M. Hamuond, 9 Jane, 1864, She
d. 8 August, 1877, and he m. 3d, Ruth Adelaide Taft, 14 October,
1877, dan, of Cyril and Eliza Jaue (Sharp) Taft.  lle resides in
Endicott, Neb.  Children: Muary Jane, Allen 1iel, Ruhaua A,
Charles Andrew, Olive A. and Oliver (twins), Alice A., Alice A.
wid Albert AL (twinx), lHerbert C., Lee Hmmmond, Fay C., Olive

. G, Cyril T'aft, and three others.

ii. Saran ANNE, b. 2 February, 18205 m. Henry Baxter, 2 February,
1837; d. 12 December, 1800,

iil.  Onave, b 21 Augast, 1822; m. Allen Drake, son of Ieter and Ru-
hawny (Russell) PDrake, and d. 24 August, 1848,

iv.  Oniver, b, 21 August, 1822; d. at or near hirth.

Ezra N, b 12 April, 18255 m. Ist, Lucy . Mallory, February,
IR4R, h. 11 Qutober, 1824; m. 2d, s o 3d, . Ile
resides tn Penusylvania.  Children : Amanda DM., Albert W., Kzra
G., Eva N., Mary .

vi.  Cuaxres [leNwy, b. 1 December, 1820; m. B. Pamelia Reynolds,
May 8, 1853, dau. of Frederick S, and Elizabethh (Benedict) Rey-
nolds; d. 19 April, 1882. 1le resided in ‘Froupsburgh, N. Y.
Children: Uenry C., Hiram A., Squire N., George W., Elizabeth
Y., Dwight W., Nellie V.

.‘vll. ANDREW NATHANIEL, D, 1 August, 1838; m. Margaret Failing, &
Jannary, 1871, dau. of Benjamin wad Margaret (Watts) Failing;
. 11 May, 1882. Heresided in Jasper, N. Y. Children: Ora Low,
Cora M., Auna N.

Ezrva Wyart® Savaar (MHiel? FEhewezer,t Thomas?® Jolal? Joha'),
born 9 September, 17915 murvied 9 Apwil, 1813, Sarah Aylsworth,
widow of Isaac Aylsworth, and sister of IHannah Corey, wife of
Hiel.® born 29 May, 178-, and died 30 Jauuary, 1820. He died
& November, 1822, Resided in Milton, N. Y. DBuried there.
Children :

i. Miranpa,? b. 25 November, 1815; m. David Wond, Jr., 11 February,
18355 d. Removed to Manstield, Ohio.

il.  Wirnias Corey, b. 6 October, 18173 m. Julict Van Sise, December
13, 1843, b. 21 February, 1818, daughter of Charles and Dorothy
(Mitchell) Vau Sise, and . 7 Vebruary, 1873.  He d. 17 June,
1857.  Resided in Brooklyn, N. Y. Clildren: William Corey,
d. se. 19, s.p.5 Ezra Wyatt, d. infant; Charles Andrew, d. infant;
Nathan Aylsworth, d. infant; Sarah Elizubeth, b, 10 April, 1854,
. Paul S. Hinze; Julie Frances, b. 7 January, 1856, m. Alfred O,
8. Clark, of Middleborough, Mass.

iti.  Naroaanwin Wyarr, b, 16 Apeil, 18195 d. 9 September, 1861, s.p.
Resided In St Louis, Mo,

Euenezen® Savace ((iles® Fhenezer,® Thowas® John? John') was
born probably in Ballston, Saratoga Co., N. Y., 3 June, 1789;
married Cynthia St. John, born 1794, She died 26 October, 1826,
and he marvied (2) Mary . born 23 February, 1801, died
25 December, 1867. e died 23 Juue, 1870. Children, all by
second wife:

THE

Sui ] b
R DO

£

T

. . e

17

i. AMASA MERRITT,” b. 10 March, 1829; m. 12 March, 1862, Rhodsa A.
Brown; d. 8. p. 22 July, 1862.

il. Joun GarbpNER, b. 17 November, 18315 m. Y December, 1866, Laurn
Davis, b. 18 November, 1836. e d. 8 February, 1875, and she d.
21 September, 1877,  One son, Amasa, b. 8 November, 1862.

iil.  Saraug B., b. 2 January, 1835; d. 23 August, 1852.

Jv. l'ukse JANE, b. 1 June, 1838; d. 23 October, 1870,

18. AARON' MasoN Savacs (Giles,® Ebenezer,® Thomas,® John,! John'),

born 4 May, 1803, in Ballston, Saratoga Co., N. Y.; warried

4 Junuary, 1828, Curoline Whitford, b. 8 March, 1809, daughter

of Green and Martha (Chapman) Whitford. They resided at
Delphi, Onondaga Co., N. Y., and Medina, Mich. Children:

i. JouN RoOSEVELT,” b. 24 August, 1829; m. 3 April, , Eliza D.

Densmore, L. 16 March, 1834, daughter of John Densmore.  Four

sous.
H.  Sarair ANNE, b, 28 May, 1831; m. 27 August, 1848, Enoch Nichols.

JHi. Coanrtes W., b. 80 October, 1834; m. Frances Blowers.
fv. Juura C., b. 1 May, 1841; m. Russell Johnson,
v, Grorar W., b. 7 February, 1843; m. Mury Henderson.

19. GiLes® Savace (Daniel® Ebenezer, Thomas? John? John'), born
18 September, 1792, at Guilford, N. Y.; married 24 December,
1818, Kezizh Phelps. Resided at Guilford, N. Y.; died 26 July,
1867. Children:
1. Joun C.,7 L. 15 January, 1823; d. 12 Secptember, 1858.

twice; & daughter by first wife, » son by second wife.
if.  Sanaut L., b. February 27, 1827; m. ; . 23 May, 1885.

20, Isaac! AvLswortu Savace (Hiel Hicl® Ebenezer,* Thomas,® John,!
John'), boru at Edinburgh, Saratoga County, N. Y., 28 December,
1814; gradnated A.B. Wesleyan University, 1841; entered minis-
try M. K. Church, 1841, New Luglud Conference; died at Hollis-
ton, Mass., 16 February, 1834; married 14 December, 1843, Mary
Aunne Clarke, born 12 March, 1817, duughter of John and Elizabeth
(Currier) Clarke of Clester, N. 11.; a desceudant of Nuathaniel and
Elizabeth (Somerby) Clarke, of Newbury, Mass., 16—. Both l}er
grandfathers were soldiers in the Revolutionary army. She died
12 Januury, 1892, at Lowell, Mass. Children:

i. Evwanp AvLsworrtH,® b, 16 May, 1846; d. 26 November, 1872, at
Derry, N. H.

1. Jamis Francis, b, 24 February, 1849; graduated A.13. Dartmouth
College, 1872; admitted to the bar, 1876; m. 13 July, 1887, Mary
Caroline Swith, b. 21 January, 1856, dau. of Andrew Maxhamn and
Caroline (Moody) Smith. They reside at Lowell, Mass., and have
one child: Mirian,* b. 10 April, 1888.

1ii. CuanLES WESLEY, b. 14 June, 1852; graduated A.13. Harvard Unt-
versity, 1874; LL.B. Boston University Law School, 1877; ad-
mitted to the bor, 1877 ; . at Lowell, Mass., 28 Fcbruary, 1800,

Married




|

—/

VTR S e

18

NOTE A.

The wllowing will be of interest, in connection with the history of Capt. John Savage and
his Kinstolk ;

Thedav of iy Ordination was the 5' Day of January 1714-15. A Chureh was gathered
in the Novth Socicty of Middietown on the nhove sayd 5t of Janmy ;s which consistell of
the following Pevsons—Caps John Savage with lis wile, Segjeant William Savage with his
wife, Thoaas Ranny with bis wile X Jolin Ranuy with Lis wile, dosepl Runny with his
wife, Samucel Stow with bis wife, The Widdow of Cupto Nathel White deeeasel, Josceph
White Juur, ‘The wife of Thoms Stow Senr, ‘The wife of Daniel White Senr, The wile of
Josepl White, The wife of Daniel Clark, The wife of Jowtthan Warner, The wife of Nathel
Savaze, The Widdow Shepard,  All which persons exeept. the Widdow Mary White were
Bisissed trom the Charely of the South Society of Middletown.  Also there was received
tuto this Churel at this same tine Samuel Hall' & Sainuel Gipson,

“January 13171435, At & Chuveh mecting at v House 1t was Voted & neveed upon,
that Relutions should not be o binding tenn of Adwission into this Charvel But persons
might use their liberty in that ease. It was voted mnd sgeeed npon by thie Chinrel at the
simne tinie, Thot persons not Scanddelons, mud of Competeney of knowledge shall have the
Beal of Baptism upon their desire they owning the Covenant.”

Records of Rev. Joseph Smith,

Pastor North Chureh, AMiddletown,
Later entrics in the Churel record say :—

* An Account of those that were of the Clinreh of Christ in the North Society in Middle-
town which were not vecorded by the Rev. Josepl Smith.
Gershom Butler and Mary his wile,—
‘Thonms Suvage and Mary his wife, ce——
Williznn Savage’s wife Sarah,
Willinn Savage’s wite Hlannuh,

18 Oct. 1749, Thowas Snvuge, Jun® and Martha bis wife was Reconunended to the Ch.
of Christin Judea.

Jany 1764, Ehinezer Savage and his wife were Recommended to the Christian people in
New Framingham ag persons baving renewed their Baptisial Covt,”

Of the membership, cminerated above, "Thomas, Joln wnd Joseph Ranny wero sons of
Thomas md Mavy (Hubbard) Ranney  ®

Thomas Ranuy, bo 1 March, 1663; m. 1690, Rehecea, danghter of Nathaniel and Eleanor

Adams) Willet.  He was dead by 1729, when bis widow . 20, Jacob White, 1 son of

apt. Nathaniel White. .

Jolm Ry, be t4 November, 16625 m. 23 December, 1693, Sannal, daughter of Edward
and Mary “Farner, b, 20 dJune, 1676.

Joseph Ranuy, b 16 September, 16635 m. January, 1693, Mary, daughter of Comfort
and Marah (Weld) Starr, b at Boston 31 December, 1671, Joseph d. 2 March, 1745, and
Mary d. 3 Qetaber, 1747,

Capt. Nathanicl White wag b, in Englamd, 1629, and ciime to Cambridge in New Eneland
with his father, Flder John White, niterwards of Hartford, when theee years old. In his
twenty-fivst year he settled at the Upper Houres at Middictown.  Throughout a loug life
he was one of the Lauding men of ihie Colony s was & magistrate, and cighty-five thues a
mcember of the Genernl Assembly.  1le . 27 Angast, 1711, His widow was his seeond
wife, Martha, danghter of Joln Coit, and widow of 1hugh Mould,  She d. 14 April, 1730,
at. 82. Two of ier dinghiters mareied sons of Capt. Nithaniel White,

Easizn Daniel White, son ot Capt. Nudraniel, b, 23 Fetwewary, 16612 m. Marel, 1683,
Susunnah, dachiter of flugh and Martha (Coit) Mould, the New London ship huilder,
b, 2 April, 1663, Daniel 4. 18 December, 1739, and Suswinah d. 7 Septenber, 1754,

Comstable Juseph White, another son of Capt. Narluniel, b, 20 Febrasey, 1667; m. 3
April, 1693, Mary Mould, a sister to his brother Daniel’s wile, b, 26 July, 1665, Jouseph d.
28 Februwy, 1725, und Mary d. 11 Angast, 1730.

Joseph White, Jr., was nson of Ensign Danicl White, . 8 October, 1688. 11¢ soon re-
moved to East Middletown; was selectman, ju-tice of the peace, deicon in the charch, and
three times merricd.

‘Thonuis Stow, Sen., was son of Thomas Stow of Concord, in the Bay Colany where he was
scttled Lefore 16400 w, 16 October, 1675, Bethia, danghiter of Samuel and Bethin (Hopkins)
Stocking, b, 10 October, 1638, Thomas d. 19 Marcl, 1730, and Bethin d. 6 Novemier,
1732.  Fheir son, Dea, Samuel Stow, b. 6 October, 1681 : m. 8 Febroney, 1705, Bsther
Mould. Deu. Stow . 28 September, 1749, :and his willow . 2+ July, 1750,

Deas Samnel Gipson wais ason of Jonathan Gibson, who o, 16903 . 4 November, 1703,
Haunoab, boaghier of Feancis and Hannah (Harvis) Whitmore, b, 23 November, 1677.
Shic b 29 May, 1728 and Deas Gibson . 18 March, 1747,

Dea. Samunel Hall was a son of Swinuel and EBlizabetlh Ha)l of Mildlctown; h. 3 Feh.
ruary, 16633 . (perhaps 8 January, 1691) Saeab Hinsdale, il 2d, Bethia (Hopkins),
wldow of Sammel Stocking.

Gurshom Butler was of Wetherstleld 5 o son of Joseph and Miuwy (Goodrich) Batler.

* Mary, danghter of Geovge and Ellzabeth (Watt<) Hobbard of Hartfond, b W dnnuaary, 10415
m. Thomas Bamey, May, 1y, He was b 18165 do 1208, Shae @ 10 Mueel, 1846, Hler mother,
Llizabeth Watts, wus o dighter of Richard Watts, b. 1616, snd m. George Llubbard te 1040,

A

*

r

o tacale e

t-
b
£

REVOLUTIONARY SOLDIERS.

Tu the war between the United Colonies and Great Britain, which cul-
winated in American independence, this farily of S;svnge_sustm‘ned f;tn
bowerable part, which is worthy of meution and will be of interest ;9’7155
present mewbers.  Thero were living. at the opening of hostilities llfl e )
a¢ far as it appears of record, twenty-eight males between the nges '0 dl %efln
and sixty years, and thirty-nine males between the ages of eleven .tfu snxtz
years,  Of this latter number sixteen had not attained the age of twen Y

ears.  ‘The State records of Counecticut, Mussuchuseus. and Vel'monl? ;uu]
the United States pension rolls bear the nunes of twenty-eight, nm‘] publishec
bistories und family papers the names of three others, constituting a 0(')1{1-
taued list of thirty-one members of the fawily, who were Rt?‘vo!ut,lo‘naly
whlicts.  Some may have rendeved service to the Alllel.ll::lél 'caus.,e.
ouncerning which no information 'has been obmmed,.uu.d \.vhele'ol; it m?;
be, no public records exist; while others by age. iufirmity, s]l‘C less ¢ j
other cause may hiave been incapable of miliary duty. lhel lstdls !)I'leL

ared without special clforft, fi'um muu}zrmlx1 ulrcmlymu(;ul::j:l, aud nigh
itless be lengihened by further search and correspondence. .
'll'l:\llll;itjlnkel' l'lﬁl, Quebec), Long Island, the Livacuation ot.New ‘York, White
Plains, in the campuign against Burgoyne, at Brandywine, Gern.multogvu::
Bewis Heights, Saratogu, Vulley Forge, 'Moumout!l and els(:\Y:mlfu « ur.l::
the struggle, the family was repr‘esented wnlx‘a creditable relc.(.n( ‘;V s]e‘rv‘lvu;
Captain Abijuh Suvage, a soldier of the I'rench au.d Tudian \ ar, 18
among the first to respond to the call to arms.  As lleutenu.n]t,. 1o was i
Arunold's expedition against Cavada, for a time commandler of nslcomp:u}),
was taken prisoner and exchanged, ve-entered the army, was m e cup ullilg;
and served nearly to the end of the war refusing furl'.h.er m ()ln‘)t'll?ll. )
was an oflicer iu the guard ol Lafayette, and, on the visit of tlmt.x uss't.rlous
general to this country, eutertained him as his guest. Na.th:'mlel .wngt;
aml Jacob Savage were both captared by the encmy; the ‘founler et;cal?fe(l
from the Jersey prison ship across the ice on Long Islaud Sound. , doa::&

Savage, a mere youth, wus also a prisoner zuu} escaped, _bemgl_x}uc o

directed to the American lines by a compassiouate British ollicer. AL e
experience of Joel Savage was marked by t.hrlllmg fulveu.mr& \ I\t{er

serving nbout three years, while on the way to Fort Stanwix lllp ‘t he ]0-

hawk Valley, he was taken captive by the Indians in o fight wherein 01" y

wwo American soldiers escaped with life, und compelled to ruu cl‘ne gaaut et.i

e was then made a prisoner by the British uml' ‘c:u'x"led ) (.,zunudu_, RI‘I.ll

kept fifteen mouths till the close of the contest. I'be journal of Co: po::.

Gideon Savage at Vaulley l“Ol'ge“ in the possession of.(lcsceml.unts, “,u e X

Moits of Captain Samuel Stow Suvage, who .lu‘zzuled Lis countrywmen a;,m‘n's

wvadders it Vermount ; the incidents of the ministry of Dl bnlom()‘n S av.voe‘

to the invalid and wounded; the narration of Lh.c tluue§, h:u‘(lslnp?, ;:uli)l
aud patriotism of others; these would form an luteresting chapter of the
fuily story.




A

i
1 ;
i |
i
oo
.
R
A &
Py
Pt
R
i }
)

:,.H

-
4

),

20

'The names, with year of birth for identification, official rank aud State

service, are hereto appended.

*Abijah, 1744
Dausniel, 1764
Elisha, 17238
Francis W, 1762

*Gideon, 1751

*IIiel, 1759
Jacob, 1761

*Joel, 1761

*Johu, 1760
Joseph, 1738
Joseph, 1754
Josiah, 1735
Josiah, 1761
Levi, 1758
Luther, 1759
Luther, 1766
Nathan, 1752
Nuthaniel, 1745

*Roger, 1764
Sutnuel, 1756
“Sumuel Stow, 1743

*Selah, 1759

*Seth, 1755
Seth, 1756
Siwmeon, 1746

Solomon, 1740
Solomon, 1762
Stephen, 1737
‘Thomas, 1756
Thowmus, 1759
Willinm, 1758

(Billius, Billeras,)

A star indicates pensioners.

Captain, Conun. and R. 1. Cont. Line.
Mussuchusetts Militia.
Licutenant, Conuccticut Militia.

Vermont.
Corporal of Artillery,
and Artificer, Conn. Continental Line.
Massachusetts Militia.
Privateersman and
Soldier, Conuecticut.
Mass. Continental Line.
Conuecticut Militia.
Counecticut.
Counnecticut.
Connecticut Militia.
Couun. and R. L. Cont. Line.
Connecticut Militia.
Conn. and R. 1. Cont. Line.
Connecticut Militia.
Coun. and R. I. Cout. Line.

Appointed Ensigu,

Eusign,

Orderly Sergeant,

Privateersmman, Connecticut.

Muass. Continental Line.

Counecticut.
Captain, Vermont.

Conn. Continental Line.
Corporal, Coun. and R. I. Cont. Line.
Lieutenaut, Vermont,

Coun. Coutinental Line.
Surgeon,

Counn. Coutinental Line.
Artificer, Conn. Coutinental Line.

Connecticut.

Verwont.

Massachusetts Militin.

S 1

INDEX OF PERSONS.

The dates following the names are those of hirths.

The numerals at thie end of the

Yece gepresent puges. The ® preceding numes of the Savage fumily indicates the fifth

geoesstion,

Adsmis, Eleanor, 18
Allen, Anu, 9
Obludiah, 9
Swmuael, 9
Andrew, Ann, 16
Laora, 16
Mury, 14, 16
Ajylsworth, Isnue, 14, 16, 16
Sarah (Corey), 14, 16
Painbridge, Exther (Platt), 16
Saruh, 16
» Thomas, 16
Usnnister, Mary, 13
Basactt, Merey, 12
RBaxter, Henry, 16
Reckley, Martha, 11
Henodiet, Bliznbeth, 16
Hiumilield, Willium, 6
Blowers, Frances, 17
Boardman, Aun, 13
Stephen, 11
Bordmnn, Elizabeth, 13
Juown, Ithoda AL, 17
Bulkley, Saruh, 12
Blurgoyue, 19
Dudligson, Thenkful, 16
Butler, Gershom, 18
Joseph, 18
Mury, 18
Mury (Goodrich), 18
Sybil, 13
Camp, Abigail, 12
Catlin, John, 16
Lydin, 14, 16
Chapman, Martha, 17
Clark, Alfred O, 8,, 16
Daniel, 10, 18
Elizabeth (wid.), 10
Margaret, 13
Clarke, Elizabeth (Currier), 17
Elizabeth (Somerby), 17
John, 17
Mary Anne, 17
Nathaniel, 17
Saruh, 14, 15
Cobb, Churles D, 16
Cuit, John 18
Coit, Marthae, 10, 18

Cole, Mary, 13
Colling, Daniel, 14
Cooke, Elizabeth, 10
Corey, Elizabeth (Drake), 16
Ilunuul, 15, 16
Saruh, 14, 16
Sarah (Clwke), 14, 16
William, 14, 16
Willim, U4, 16
Cupt. Willinm, 14, 15
Cornwell, Andrew, 10
Bather (Ward), 10, 11
Williany, Sr,, 10, 11
Willimig, 11
Currier, Elizabeth, 17
Davis, Laura, 17
Deming, Mary, 10
Densmore, Eliza D, 17
John, 17
Drake, Allen, 16
Elizabeth, 16
Peter, 16
Ruahama (Russell), 16
Samantha J., 16
Bﬁl{)}l’::" } Elizabeth, 6, 6, 7
Dublin, John, 6
Eells, Abiah 3\Vatermnn), 12
Edward, 12
John, 12
Lenthal, 12
Failing, Benjumin, 16
Marguret, 18
Margnret (Watts), 16
Frost, Sarah, 10
Gaylord, Margaret (Clark), 13
Millicent, 13
Samuel, 13
Gibson, John, 12
Jonathan, 18
Martha, 12
Mary, 12
Mercy, 12
Gipson, Sumuecl, 18
Gilbert, Nathaniel, 13
Goodrich, Ephraim, 10
Gershom, 11

Hunnah (Buckley,) 11



Goodrich, Mary, 18
Richard, 11
Sarah (Frost), 10
Williaw, 10

Goodwin, Elizabeth (Shepard), 11
Mary, 11, 18

22

Olmstead, Sarah, 13

Parker, Samuel, 10

Phelps, Keziah, 17

Platt, Isther, 18

Rundall, Susun, 14, 16
Ranney, Anne (Johnson), 14

Catherine, 13

Charles Andrew, 16
Charles Andrew, 16
Charles leury, 14,16
Churles W, 17
Charles Wesley, 17

)

Grace, 1768, 14

Grace, 1779, 13
Hunuuh, 1661, 9
Hannah, 1676, 9, 10
JTannuh, 1704, 11,18
Hanuah, 1732, 12

i Willia, 11 Deborah (White), 12 ' Chloe {Abijuh], 1769, 13 Hannah, 1746, 12
e Greenhill, Rebecen, 10 Elizabeth, 12, 14 . Chloe [ Solomon), 1770, 13 Hannah, 1757, 14
i Hall, Elizabeth (Cooke), 10 Esther, 11 e Chloe [ Gideon], 13 . Hannah, 1766, 11
[]ii Elizabeth, 18 John, 18 Christiun, 1702, 10 . Hannah, 1773, 12
. I Sumnuel, 18 Joseph, 1R i Christian, 1734, 12 Hannah, 1798, 16
v Sumudl, 7, 10, 18 Mary, 10, 12, 17 Clura Bsther, 16 Hanuah Wyatt, 16
N Suruh, Y Mary (1lubbard), 10,11, 17 i Clurissa, 1786, 16 Hepzibah, 1741, 13
. Thonas, 10 Rachel, 14 k') Clurissa, 1803, 16 . Hepzibah, 1761, 11
i i \ Hamlin, Gilex, Rebeeen, 14, 18 v Corn M., 16 Heury C, 16
il Uummond, Kate M., 10 Thowmaus, 7, 10, 11, 18 or Cyril Tuft, 16 Herbert C, 16
| || ‘ Harris. Junnab, 18 Thomas, 18 Dauicl, 1730, 12 1licl, 1769, 14, 20
AR Hayes, James, 15 Willete, 12, 14 L Daniel, 1742, 13 Hicl, 1783, 14, 16
Daniel, 1764, 14, 16, 20 Hiel, 1817, 16

Hirmn Andrew, 18
1lirmn Fraucis, 16
ulduh, 17562, 11 -

Daniel, 1778, 13

Hinman, R R, 6 Elizabeth (Benedict), 16 ,
Duvid, 1764, 14

Hinze, Puul 8., 16 Frederick Squire, 16 .

“ - Henderson, Mary, 17 Reynolds, B. Pnmelia, 16
| Iinsdale, Sarub, 18 Riley, Abigail (Montaguc), 12 -

* 0 s 0

Dauvid

1Lubbard, Mury, 10, 11,18
George, 18
Ylizabeth (Watts), 18
Prosper, 13
Hurlbut, David, 10
John, 10
Mary (Deming), 10
Johnson, Anue, 14
Russell, 17
Susunna (White), 12
Thankful, 12
Thomus, 12
Kirby, John, 7, 11
Huunah (Stow), 11 -
Nuaomi, 13
Surah, 11
Knapp, Danicl, 14
Lawrence, Bunjamin F., 15
Edmund, 16
Mary (Stesrns), 16
Liucoln, Mrs. Abiuh, 13
Mordeceai, 13
Mallory, Lucy P, 18
Murtin, Anthouny, 6
Miller, Benjamin, 12
Murtha, 12
Mercy (Bassett), 12
Mitchell, Dorothy, 16
Montngue, Abigail, 12
Abigail (Camp), 12
Richard, 12
Surah, 12
Moody, Caroline, 17
Mould, Christian, 10, 12
Isther, 18
Hugh, 10, 18
Martha (Coit), 10, 18
Mary, 18
Susunnuh, 18
Nichols, Enoch, t7
Norton, Bbenezer, 11
Murtha, 13

Jonuthan, 10
Nathuniel, 12
Triphenn, 12
RobLing, John, 11
Lussel), Ruhanin, 16
eSavage, Auron, 1782, 13
Auron Mason, 16, 17
. Abiah, 1781, 13
Abigail, 1666, 9, 10
Abigail, 1698, 10
Abignil, 1700, 11
Abigail, 1738, 12
Abigail, 1748, 11
Abiguil (Amos], 1769, 12
Abiguil { Elisha], 1763, 12
Abigail [Amos), 1769, 12
Ahijuh, 1742, 12
Abijub, 1744, 13, 19, 20
» Abijuh, 1777, 13
Albert A, 16
Albert W, 16
Alice A, 16
Alicc A, 16
Allen licl, 16
Almirg, 16
Amanda M, 16
. Amusa, 1783, 13
. Awmausy, 1786, 13
Amasa, 17
Amuse Merritt, 17

*t e *n

. . Anmelia, 1792, 13

Awaos, 1733, 12

1. Amos, 1765, 12

Anng, 1737, 8, 14
Anny, 1744, 13
. Aung, 1767, 12
Anna N, 16
Andrew Nathaniel, 14, 16
Asa, 1779, 13
Asahgl, 1769, 12
Belinda, 1790, 13
Caleb, 1781, 13

LR 3R IR ]

David [Wiltina], 1769, 12 .
“Jonuthau], 1768, 12 . Ira, 1787, 13

Durothy, 16

Dwight W., 16
Ebenezer, 1718-9, 11, 14, 18
Ebenezer, 1764, 14
Ebenezer, 1789, 16, 16
Ldward, 1765, 12
Edward Aylsworth, 17
Lleanor, 13

Eleunor, 1781, 12
Eleazer, 1771, 12
Eleeta, 16

Elius, 1768, 13

Elijnh, 1783, 13
Elishe, 1728, 12, 20
Elisha, 1767, 12
Elizabeth, 6, 7
Elizabeth, 1655, 9
¥lizabeth, 1696, 10
Elizabeth, 1707-8, 11

Elizabeth {Stephen], 1784, 12
Elizabeth P, 16

Fuwily Frances, 18
Esther, 1697, 11

Ysther, 1774, 13

Ezra G, 16

Ezra Orrin, 14, 16

Lzra Wyuntt, 1791, 14, 16
Ezra Wyatt, 16

Eva N, 16

Fanny, 1784, 13

Fay C, 16

Llizabeth Eonuthun]. 1763, 12

Francis Whitmore, 1762, 11, 20

George W,, 16

George W, 17

Gibson, 1778, 12
Gideon, 1761, 13, 19, 20
Giles, 1761, 14, 16
Giles, 1767, 12

Giles, 1792, 16, 17
Giles, ———, 16

T XN ]

Isuae Aylsworth, 16, 17
Jabez, 11

Jueob, 1761, 12,19, 20
James, 1768, 12
James, 1776, 12

Jumes Francis, 17
Jehiel, 1771, 12
Jerusha, 14

Joel, 1761, 12, 19, 20
John, 6,6,7,9

John, 1652, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 18
John, 1683, 10

Johu, 1685, 10

Joln, 1688, 10

John, 1710, 11,13
Jolin, 171223, 11
Johu, 1760, 14, 20
John, 1763, 11

John, 17956, 16

John C,, 17

John Gardner, 17
John Rosevelt, 17
Jonathan, 1731, 12, 14
Jonathun, 1756, 12
Jonathan, 1774, 12
Joseph, 1711, 11, 13
Joseph, 1738, 13, 20
Joseph, 1764, 11, 20
Joseph [Abijah], 1767, 13
Joseph [Qideon), 13
Josiah, 1736, 12, 20
Josiah, 1761, 12, 19, 20
Josish Edward, 13
Julia C., 17

Julic Frances, 16

Lce Hammiond, 18
Lemuel, 1747-8, 13
Lewmucl, 1749, 11
Lemudl, 1776,13
Leonard, 13

Levi, 1758, 12, 20



*Savage, Lois, 1761, 12

LR B B N 3

. e e

* et

Luey, 1741, 12

Lucy, 1762-3, 14

Lucy [Jouathuan], 1766, 12
Lucy [Awmos), 1777, 12
Lucy, 1788, 13

Luman, 1771, 12
Luther, 1789, 12, 20
Luther, 1766, 14, 20
Muartha, 1697, 10
Murtha ['Thomas], 1744, 11
Murtha {Johu], 1764, 11
Martha, 1767, 12
Murthu, 1770, 13

Mary, 1663, 9

Mary, 1690-1, 10

Mary, 1704, 11

Mary, 1711, 11

Mury, 1716, 11

Mary, 1747, 11

Mary [Solomon}, 1764, 13
Mary [Abijah], 1765, 13
Mary, 1801, 16

Mury B, 16

Mury Jane, 16

Mary Whitmore, 13
Morey, 1706, 10

Merey [ Willimm], 1773, 12
Merey [Elisha], 1778, 12
Minor, 156

Miranda, 15, 16

Mirium, 1766, 13
Miviam, 17

Moses, 1769, 12

Nauney, 13

Nuomi, 1772, 13
Nathan, 1752, 13, 20
Nathan, 1746, 14
Nauthun, 1749, 13
Nathan Aylsworth, 16
Nathaniel, 1671, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18
Nathuniel, 1698, 11
Nathauiel, 1713, 11
Nathaniel, 1721, 11
Nathanicl, 1738, 14
Nuthaniel, 3749, 11, 19, 20
Nathaniel, 1786, 14, 16
Nathanicl Wyatt, 15, 16
Nellie V., 16

Olive, 1822, 14, 16

QOlive A, 16

Olive G, 16

Oliver, 1822, 16

Oliver, 16

Ora Liow, 16

Orrin, 1784, 13

Ozins, 1768, 11

Ouzius, 1767, 11

Persis, 1771, 12

Phcebe Tane, 17
Yrudence, 13

Ruchel, 1673, 9,10
Rachel, 1703-4, 10
Ruchel, 1761, 12

24

LR R 3K 3R BN 3

* &

* oS

. "

e 88 e

»

. e

'%avnge, Rachel, 1762, 14

Ltebeces, 1762, 12
Tebecen, 14

Reuben, 1766, 12
Richard, 1771, 12
Richurd, 1776, 12

Roger, 1764, 12, 20
Roswell, 1776, 12
Roxia, 1781, 12

Ruhama A., 16

Ruth, 1734, 12

Ruth, 1743, 11

Ruth, 1774, 12

Sally, 1776, 12

Sumuel, 11

Samue), 175G, 11, 20
Samuel Stow, 13,19, 20
Surah, 1657, 9

Surah, 1700, 10, 12, 18
Surah, 1707-8, 10

Sarah [Thomas), 1742, 11
Suaruh [Thomus}, 1746, 11
Surah [Samuel], 1749, 11
Sarah, 17567, 12

Sarah, 1798, 16

Surah, 13

Sural Aun, 1763, 12
Sarul Anne, 1820, 16
Surah Anue, 1831, 17
Sarah Corey, 16

Surah B, 17

Surah Elizabeth, 15
Suruh Blizabeth, 1854, 16
Swral L., 17

Sclaly, 1749, 12, 20
Selden, 1774, 13

Seth, 1755, 12, 20

Seth [Thomns], 1756, 11, 20
Seth [Samuel], 1760, 11
Sibyl, 1764, 11

Simeon, 1746, 13, 20
Simeon, 1791, 13
Solomon, 1710, 13, 19, 20
Solomon, 1762, 13, 20
Squire N, 16

Stephen, 1737, 12, 20
Stephen, 1769, 12
Susanng, 11

Susannah, 1765, 12
Sylvester, 177), 12
Thomns, 1639, 9

‘I'homas, 1684, 10, 11, 18
‘I'homas, 1711, 11
Thomas, 1714, 11, 18
Thomas [Sumucl], 1756, 11, 20
‘I'homas |'Thomas), 1769, 11, 20
Timothy, 1769, 12
Violet, 14

William, 1668, 6,7, 8,10, 11, 18
William, 1693, 10, 11, 18
William, 1699, 10, 12, 18
William, 1727, 12
William, 1743, 12
Williaw, {Josiah], 1776, 12

—

r

MM Elizabeth, 13
- Bubden, Mehecen (Walkley), 13

M William, [\V|ll|am], 1768,12,20
Willium Corey, 1817, 16, 16

Willintn Corey, 16

Karah, 13
Thomas, 13

4
TM Eliza June, 16

"Wd. Abiguil (Savage), 10, 18
b, Danicel, 14

b2 Debornh, 10

2 Edward, 10

. Flizabeth, 11

e John, 10

) Rebecen (Greenhill), 10
| & Samuel, 10

iy, Andrew Maxham, 17

Cnroline (Moody), 17
Mary Caroline, 17
Joaeph, 18

E’-.«bv. Elizubeth, 17
EM Comifort, 18

Mury,
\luruh (\Veld), 18

Syianing, John, 10
- $¢ Jobn, Cynthiy, 16
Peevspson, John, 11
Nlmg (Dencony, 6

Bethin, 18

FElisxha, 14

Elizubeth, 10
eorge, Sr, 10
George, 10

Grace, 14

Mury (Starr), 18
Ruchel (Ronney), 14
Sumuel, 18

Wethin (1Hopkins), 18
Panaghton, Cutherine, 9

- @waw, Juneph, 12

X Hannah, 11

Prudence, 13
Samul, 18

Sauel, 13

Sarah, 12

Harah (Bulkley), 12

Thomny, 18
s hland, Murtha, 13
3 William, 12

. Ty, Cyril, 16
Elira Jane (Sharp), 16
Ruth Adclude, 16

" Y aylos, Ebenezer, 13
- Yaylor, Mary (l}mmter), 13

Yeylor, Fortunatns, 13

X eetey, Marthn, 13
Murtha (Strickland), 13
Samuel, 13

. Tamer, Ldward, 18

Hauwunh, 18
Mary, 18
¥an Rise, Charles, 18
Dorothy (Mitchell), 16

25

Van Sise, Juliet, 16
Walkley, Rebeeen, 12
Waunton, John, 6
Ward, Esther, 10
Ward, William, 9
Warner, John, 6
Jonathan, 18
Mary, 11, 13
Waterman, Abiuh, 12
Watts, Elizabeth, 18
Richard, 18
Margaret, 16
Weld, Muruh, 18
White, Aaron, 13
Duuid, 18
Deborah, 12
Deboral (Shepard), 10
Elius, 13
Elizubeth, 9
Elizabeth (Bordman), 13
Isaae, 13
Jacob Sr. 10
Jucob, 10
Jacob, 13
Jucob, 18
John, 13
Johy, 18
Joseph, 18
Joseph, Jr., 18,
Mary, I8
Nathanicl, 9
Cupt. Nuthauiel, 7, 8, 18
Surah, 13
Sarah (Olhustead), 13
Susanna, 12
Sybil (Butler), 13
Whitford, Cuoline, 17
Gireen, 17
Murtha (Chapman), 17
Whitmore or Wetmore, John, 8
Whitmore, Eliznbeth, 10
Francis 18
llannah (1arris), 18
Joseph, 11, 13
Martha, 11, 18
Mary, 13
Mary (Warnper), 11 13
Sarah (1lall), 9
Thowmas, 9
Wilcox, Cuthierine (Stoughton), 9
1xyuel, 6, 9
John, 9
Willett, Elennor, 18
Nuthaniel, 18
LRebecen, 18
Williams, Mr,, 10
Wood, Abner, 16
Azoy, 16
David, 16
Sumucl, 16
Thankful (Burlisson), 16
Wyatt, Hamah, 14

‘Temperance, 14



INDEX OF PLACES.

Ballston, N, Y., 15, 18, 17
Bemis Heights, 19

Berlin, Conn,, 12
Brandywine, 19

Broadulbin, N. Y., 16
Brooklyn, N. Y., 16

Bunker Hil), 19

Burgoyne Campaign, 19
Cambridge, Mass,, 10, 18
Chatham, Conn., 14
Cheshire, Eng,, 6

Chester, N, I, 17

Coventry, Conn,, 10
Cromwell, Conn,, 9, 10, 11, 12
Delphi, N. Y, 17

Day, N. Y, 16

Derry, N. II., 17

East Berlin, Conn,, 11
Edinburgh, N. Y,, 15, 17
Eudicott, Neb., 16
Fuarmington, Conn., 11
Galway, N. Y., 16
Germantown, 19
Glastonbury, Conn, 10
Greenfield, N. Y., 14, 16
Guilford, Conm,, 10
Guilford, N. Y., 15, 17
Hadduwn Neck, Conn,, 13
Hadley, Mass., 9, 12
Hartford, Conn,, 6, 9,10, 11
Hartford, Vt,, 11

Holliston, Muss., 17

Jasper (Steuben Co.), N. Y., 14, 16
Judea (Washington), Conn,, 11
Lanesborough, Mass., 14, 18
Littleton, N, 1L,

Long Island, 19

Lowcll, M.uw W 17
Mnnchester, Eng., 16

Mansficld, Ohio, 16

Mattabescck, 5

Mattabesett, §{ — '

Meding, Mich,, 17

Middleborough, Mass., 16

Middletown, Conn,, 6,6, 7,9, 10, 11, 12, l&
14, 18

Mllton N.Y., 14, 15, 16

Monmouth, 9

Newbury, Mass, 17

New Framinglen, Mms ., 14, 16

New ll(utfuld N. Y,

New London, Conu., 10, 18

New Yerk Iivacuation, 19

North Kingstown, R, L, 16

Norwich, Conn,, 16

Otego, N. Y, 14

Lennsylvanin, 16

Portland, Conn,, 11

Portsmouth, R. I, 1

Quebee, 19

Saudisficld, Miss, 12

Saratoga, 19

Saratoga Co., N. Y, 14, 16

Scituate, Mass., 12

Shrewsbury, Mass,, 13

St. Louis, Mo, 16

Tuunton, Mass., 14

Troupsburgh, N. Y, 16

Vaulley Forge, 19

Washiugton, Coun, 11 ;

Wetherslield, Coun., 6, 9, 12 1

West Duy, N, Y, 15 ’

White Plaing, 19

Whitestown, N. Y, 13

Windsor, Conn., 9

Windsor, Vt., 13

Windsor Co., Vt, 13




cale s

N SR, Heder LA

4

T'his supplement is issued by its compiler as an answer to inquiries, to
correct a few errors in the furmer publicatiou, to appeud ndditional matter,
and, especially, to give to his daughter, in a concise and convenient furl!l,
somne information concerning her New England ancestry. The labors in
this speciul field, necessutily timited In their scope, of ove who neither ‘:lS-
suties nor aspires to be a genealogist must hierewith end, and the preparation
of the history and genealogy of the family, asa whole, be undertaken by a
more competent hand, hiaving inclination, ability and leisure for the work.

The ancient town, church and pavish records of Middletown and
neighhorhood contain |11£1ny entries referring to its members, some of which
arevg‘wcn and may be of interest. The material in hand pertaining to the
euarlier generations is by no means exhausted. and much has been accumu-
lated relating to later generations, some lives Leing nearly complete, all of
shich would be available to the genealogist.

‘I'his little volume, in two parts, an outline with little detail, the result
of much research and labor, may, perhaps, be deemed worthy to be of

service in thie compilation. '
service i —

April, 1898.

FOPTIEP I TN

B R THE T TV R

THOMAS SAVAQE, of the ancient and noble Norman family of Savage,
or Le Sauvage, as the Normaus wrote it, came into England with the army
of the Conqueror A. D. 1066 and settled in Derbyshire. 1is name appears
in the lists of the Normans, who survived the Battle of Hastings. From
Derbyghire the fumily branched out into several Euglish countles, aud, in
1177, into Ulster, Ireland, in the person of William Savage, one of twenty-
two Knights in the train of De Courcy.

‘In England the Savages hecaine the ownera of extensive estites, held
high oflices, contracted noble allinncees, distinguished themselves at decisive
po'iitical conjunctures, amassed great wealth, attached themselves to suc-
cessive monarchs, were advanced to varivus diguities, and the Viscounts
Snv:tfge and Earls Rivers transmitted royal blood to their descendants.
The family contributed its shure of illustrivus wmen to the state, to arins,
to the church, to literature. 'L'heir uamnes are found among the Crusaders,
among the warriors knighted at the Siege of Cuerlaverock, among the
Kuights and Esquires who fought at Agincourt.

**Sir Arnold Suvage, in Ienry IV'stime, was twice speaker of the Euglish
House of Commous; Sir John Savage, commanding the left wing of Rich-
mond’s army at the victory of Bosworth Field, helped very materially to
establish the House of Tudor on the English throne; 'I'homas Savage, in
the following reign, was Bishop of Lochester, of London, and ultimately
Archbishop of York; and the world of letters has Leen enrichied from the
Savage stock by the poet, Richard Savage, the poet, Wulter Savage Laundor
and the poet, Alfred Lord ‘I'ennyson.”

*“The armorial bearings of the family of Savage, (Scarcliffe, Stuinesby
and Rock Suvage) were six lioncels (or lious) rammpant sable, three, two
and one, armed und lungued gules, on a field urgent.”” *“I'he crest, a llon’s
jambe anned gules, ppr. rising out of a ducal coronet, or.”

*“Thesupporters of the Savage shield ure, Dexter, a falcon billed, or; Sin-
ister, an unicorn argent. These supporters are iutercsting, for, according to
Sir Bernurd Burke, Ulster Kiug-of-Armus, the Savages of Cheshire ure one
of the few distinguished houses that, as commouers, are by prescriptive
rii;ht entitled to use supporters to their coat of arms. 'The motto of the
Chieshire Savages is ‘4 te pro te.' "

The Savages of the Ards, by G. . 4.
London, Marous )Kard & Co., (Belfast) 1888.

*Page 6.

Dubbin is probably a corruption of D’Aubyn or D'Aubin. 'The name is
also derived from D’Aublgné, or Daubeny. One D’Aubyn came to Eungland
with William the Conqueror in 1066 and settled in Gloucestershire. The
surname appears in England and Ireland. ‘The name Dublin, glven on in-
formation, does not appear of public record and is manifestly an error.

Page 6.

‘*I'he land of John Savaig recorded Laying in Midleton in the County of
Hartford 'o 1lim & his heirs forever.”

March 23, 1667, 16 1-2t acres.
March 23, 1674, 701t  acres.
March 6, 1678-9, 1 34t acres.
Feb. b, 1680-1, 441 ucres.
May 19, 1685, 2 actes.,

Total 12562 14+ acres.

*Reference is made to pages of “Famlly of John Savagu.”




o s S e setaseRpet T R L T TR

<

32

1657. “One piece whereon his house standeth containing three acres
more or lesse abutting against William Blomfield south and west, the high
wiy cust andd north.”

““One piece ut Wongouk containing two acres and a roode more or lesse
abutting upon ye Indians Land ye highway west the swompe east Robert
Webster north Thomas Rany land south.”

Mid. Land Rec.

Date of organization of church, 4—9th mo-1668 should be November in-
stead of September.

g _11-77. Being ye 41 day of y& week y¢ church met at Brother Suv-
sage his hous on a day of Humiliation Mary Payu (sometime Martyn) being
couvicted of gross breach of yo 9th Commundment (as more fully appears in
her examination in writing) by testimony of lsunc Johuson & Mary his
wife and alsoe in an other case under ye same head by testimony of sister
White & hir son Nathaniel in a matter refering to expression in which
she charged Sister Savage (denying ye words in both, refuseing to give honor
to Testimony and suspect hirself acknowledging, y* if she soe said she spake
very civilly) was (thereupon) laid under adimonition.”

First Cong. Ch. Rec. Mid.

Elizabeth Savage, widow, died, probably, about 1696, as the estate was
divided 16 Nov., 1696, among the children as legatees.

John Savage in 1657 was one of two townsiuen (selectinen), instead of
three; also towneman in 1673-4.

John, Thomas and Willinn, were household names in the Cheshire
branch of the family, and John Savage, the emigrant, in the numes of his
children, doubtless remembered his English kindred.

Page 10. )

1. vii. Sergeant John Shepard, son of Edward and Violet Shepard,
of Cambridge, Mass. Rebecea, dan. of Sumuel Greeunhill.
Rebecea, widow of Samuel Greenhill, m. Jeremy Adams.

Son of llumplirey aud Abigail (I{ubbard) Spinning. Mid.
Land Rec. 1696, Spenney.

Doubtless should be Junuary instead of July, 16765 apparently
at « later date and incorrectly copied on Lund Records, as it
is thus recorded in church records :

£29..12—1675 llanna daughter of bro & sister John Savage
was baptized.”  Firet Cong. Ch. Ree., Middletown (Original
Rec.) She married 10 Jan., 1704-5, Samuel® Dod (Stephen®
Daniel' ) of Guilford, Conn., and died probably before 31
Aug., 1787, when her husband took a second wife. Four ch.
See “Dudd Gen.”

2. Joun? prior to 1700 a Sergeant; Ensign, 10 Oct., 1700; Lieutenant,

14 Oct., 1703 ; Captain, 10 May, 1711 to 14 May, 1719. Conn. Col.
Rec.
'T'he last will of Capt. John Savage made 11 April, 1724, proved 6 Dee.,

1726, signed ‘‘John Saveg,’’ mentions wife, Mary, ch. Thomas, Willinm,

Mary, Elizabeth, Sarah, Rachel, and Mercy. Inventory, £904 16s. 8d.

Jany 13, 1712-13. .

“AL the sune meeting the town Granted to the Inhabitants on thee
porth Side the river Lot one acre of Land between Capt John Savage's and
Samuel Gibson's their homesteads for aburying place and Capt Savage
Sam¢! Gibson and John Warner Junf were apointed a comuittee to Lay it
out where it may be most convenient and Least prejudiciall to out Lotts.”

Jan. 17, 1715-16.  Committee appt'd “to Lay out 4 four ucre lot to Capt
Jn® Suvage, according to his former grant from the town.” Mid. Rec.
“Town Votes.”

X.

xi.

- A e g g o KA PP TR VR g o YA 2 e SRR S IR o BRI AR ATV
- [ B ATyY S { ¥ 25N
N J

33

iii. Joun2b. 1685-6.

vi.  WiLLIAMS b. July, 1693, last week.

vil. EL1zABETIHL® b. July, 1696, tirst week ; lind son Andrew, b. 1735,

X, Sl}guldt be Sarah (I'reat) Goodrich, dau. of Major Richard
reat.

xi. Geo. Stocking, b. Aug. or Apr.,1705; d. 1790. Captain 1752.

3. Hugh Mould, a ship huilder. WILLIAM,? Sergeant, 1714; Lieutenant,
. 9 May, 1717; Captain, 14 May, 1719. His widow d. Jan. 1742-3, et
i 67. 1lis will, made 23 Jan., 1726-7, wmentions wife, Elizabeth, ch.
William, Joseph, Martha, Christian, Hannah, Surah. luv. £9064.

iil. Hed. 9 April 1760. They had five ch.
Page 11.
v. m. 7 July 1726, Ebenczer Norton, of Farmington, afterwards

tl)gﬂés‘outhlngton, Conn. llad dau. Christlan, b. 13 March,

4. NATHAMIEL? Lieutenant 14 Oct., 1726. Will made 25 April, 1733,
mentions wife, Esther, ch. John, Jabez, Lsther, Abigail, Susanna,
Mary, Elizabeth. First Cong. Ch. Ree., Middletown, records bap-
tism of Esther Ranney, ¢224-73,”

i.  Wm. Cornwell, Jr., b, 20 Oct., 1692

ili.  Stephen Boardwman, b. § Aug., 1698; d. 20 April, 1776; son of
Sawmuel® (fsaac,? Samuell ) of Wetherstield, Conn., and Me-
hetubel Cadwell (dau. of Thomus, of Hartford,) lived in
Middletown and Bolton, Conn. Abigail (Savage) Boardinan
“dyed May 25, 1763, in her 54t year,”

iv.  Five ch. Robert, Thomas, Johu, and twe others.
l vi.  Or 6 May, 1717. Six ch. instead of seven.
’ 6. 'Tnomas,? titled as Sergeaut on Purish Rec. Upper Middletown, 1730~
i 1742, and perhaps later. Will dated 26 Dec., 1761, proved 7 April
1755, wentions wife, Mury, ch. Joha, Thomas, Mary, Ebenezer and
Samuel.
il
1 Wm. Goodwiu, b. about 16583 d. 1733; son of Willlam and
Susanna Goodwin, and grandson of Ozius Goodwin, of 1lart-
ford.  Elizabeth Shepard, b. 1660; d. 17423 dav. of *Sergeant
.{ohn und Iebecea (Greenhill) Shepard. Sergeant John
Shepard m. 2d, Susanna, widow of William Goodwin.
: iii.  Sow, Nathaniel,® hap. 27 Oct. 1746; d. 10 Dec. 1823; m. 25

Oct., 1772, DMurys Stow (Jonathan,t Samuel3 Thomas,?
Thomas,! ) d. 19 Hept., 1816, wxt. 64. Ch.: Lucy,’ Esther,
. Absalom, Mary, Daniel Stow, Lucy, Nathaniel.
. iv.  Tiosast  In French and Indian War. 1759, See Rolls, State
i Library, llurtford, Conu. See Mist. of Harttord, Vt., by
W. IL. Tucker, for genealogy of his descendants.
L NATHANIEL,* d. before 26 Dec., 17b1.
vii. © Carr. SAMUELY served on Rev. committee to raise quota of
Middletown for Continental Army, 1777.

6. WiLLiam®may be the one referred to in ““I'vwn votes” as Sergennt
1733-1738, or reference muy be to WiLLLAM,? his cousin.

*‘‘A man of consequence in the colony.” Hiuman.



8.

9

10.

T

34

Page 12.
6. ii.  IARNaIth, 1731-2.
iii. CHRISTIAN,'D. 17334,
v. ABiGgaiLgd b, 1737-8.
viil. HANNAW4 b, 1745-6.
. i WILLIAM 4 b, 1726-7 ; removed to Canaan, N. Y., April, 17813
d. in Champlain, N. Y.
ii.  ELISHA,* instead of Elisah, Lieutenant in Rev. War.
Thomnas Johnson, brother of Anue Johuson, who m. Willett
Ranney.
iv.  AMos.4 'In French and Indian War, 1753. Sce Rolls. Cominis-
sioned Ensign ju Alurm Co. 14 Oct. 1779,
v. Josiand Ensign in Rev. Wur.

Page 13.

vii. SoLoMON.¢ In French and Indian War, 1758, See Rolls.
viii. DANIEL.S In French and Indian War, 1761-2. See Rolls.

JoserH.8  Captain in French and Indian War, 1755, Sce Rolls.

Prudence, his wife, b. 9 June, 1713 ; widow, not diu., of Sainuel
Stow, Jr., b. 1707, d. 1734-5, whow ehe m. 15 Feb., 1733-4;
dau. of John and Hannah (Starr) Sage, of Middletown.
She m. successively Samuel Stow, Jr., Joseph Suavage,
Nathaniel Gilbert, John Gould (6 July, 17G1) and Jeremiah
Goodrich (29 April, 1779). Sept. 11, 1807, died *‘the widow
Prudence Goodrich aged 101 years.’’ Thus Cromwell Ch.
Rec. Dute of death correct. Probable error us to age.

ii. JoseEru.  In French and Indian War, 1761, Sec Rolls.

iii. Fortunutus Laylor. Sergeant in French and Indian War, 1761,
sece Rolls.

v. SAMUEL Stow.t  In French and Indian War, 1761. Sce Rolls.
1{0'1((11' :’\t. Windsor, Vt., 12 July, 1813. Joseph, his ‘‘youngest
child.’

vi. ApwaH.4  In French and Indian War, 1761. Sec Rolls.

x.  GILEON,* d. 26 Feb. 1833. His wife, Sarah (White), d. 9 Jan.,
1840. Ch.: Catherine,’b.1780; Asaron, b. 1782; Leonard, b,
1785; Nancy, b. 1787; Sarah, b. 1790; Chloe, b. 17435
Joseph, b. 1796.

. Joungd. 30 Sept., 1776. He is mentioned 20 April, 1781, in divieion
of estate as ‘‘late of Chatham deceased ;> he survived son, Nathaniel,
by several years.

Anne Boardman, b. 16 July, 1710; d. Dec., 1780 dau. of Sam-
uel and Mehetabel (Cadwell) Boardman, above naued.
Page 14.

i. Grace (Stocking-Savage) Shepard, b. 28 Feb. 17395 d. 3 Dec.,
1821, in 83d year. Ch.: Jolhn® m. Rachel , was of New
Hartford, N. Y., 1832. Ruchel*m. Samuel Cornwall. She
d. 6 Aug., 1841, wt. 78. David® m. Eunice Stocking. Both,
with two ch., buried in Stockbridge, Muss. Ile d. 8 Oct.,
1822. Luther® . Prudence Goodrich, of Glastonbury, Conn.
He d. 1824. Nine ch. (Descendants in Portland, Conn.)
Grace® unmarried in 1781.

iii.  Herzisaitm, Benjamin Bowers, son of Rev. Benjamin and
Sully (Newhall) Bowers, of Middle lladdam, Conn. Shed.
1809. Nine ch.

iv. ANNAt m.— Waterman.

Deed, James Kasson, of Woodbury, Litehfleld Co., Conn., to libenezer
Savage, lot No. 61, 50 acres in New Framinghain, 4 Aug., 1763.
Consid. £60.

L B e ——T .

i . 3

¢ 3

Willett Ranney, son of Thomas and Rebecea (Willett) Ranney, grand-
son of Thomas and Mary (Hubbard) Ranney. Rebeccn Willett, dau.
of Nathaniel and *Haunah (Adams) Willett, of llartford. Willett
Ranney b. 30 March, 1694; d. 4 Sept., 1751, aged 67 years; m. 20
April, 1720, Anne Johnson, b. 1691, d. 29 March, 1731, of New
Haven, Conun., dau. of John and Mabel, or Mehetabel (Granuis)
Johnson, gr. dau. of John and Hannah (Parmalee) Johnson and gr.
gr. dau. of RRobert Johnson, an early settler of New Haven. Rebecca
(BRanney) Savage d. subsequent to 1770.

11. ILELSis thus described by a grandsdaughter, “slim, medium height,
dressed like Gen. Washington, koee buckles, large silver shoe
buckles, a Presbyterian and well to do fanmer.” Will dated 27 Jan.,
1830, mentions ch.: Hicl, Nathaniel, Sarmh; gr. ch., Miranda, Wil-
liam Corey and Nathaniel Wyatt.

Page 15.

14. William Corey d. 1682; a lieutenunt, cuptain and deputy; m. Mary,
dau. of Capt. Ralph and Joan (Savage) Earle, of Portsmouth, I3, 1.
Elizabeth Drake, wife of tWilliamt Corey (John? John,2? Wiiliam! )
b. 1 March, 1724-5, daut. of Capt. John and Esther (widow Joyce)
Drake, of East Greenwich, R. L Capt. John Druke, was son of
John and grandson of §'I'homnas Drake, who emigrated to New Eng-
land and settled in Weywmouth, Mass., about 1653.

arnh Clarke, b. 8 July, 17463 d. 12 May, 1811; dau. of Klisha and Abi-
gail (‘Tillinghast) Clarke, of No. Kiugstown, 2. 1.5 1. 26 Nov., 1769,
Williams Corey, b. 6 May, 17435 d. May, 1821 in the maternal line
was descended from Pardon ‘Tillinglast, Zachariah Rhodes, William
Arnold, Richard Carder and Philip 'T‘a.ber, all of Rhode [sland. Elisha
Clarke, son of Carew and Ann (Dyer) Clarke; the former, son of
Joseph Clarke, who was Assistant, pamed in charter granted to
Rhode Island by Charles II, head of one ot the two Clarke families
of Rhode Island, and brother of Dr. John Clarke; the latter, dau.
of Samuel and Anne (liutchinson) Dyer. The parents of Samuel
Dyer were William Dyer, (or Dyre, s formerly spelled,) who held
various high oflices, at oue tiwe secrctary of the Rhode Island
colony, and his wife, §Mary Dyer, the Quaker martyr. Anne Hutch-
hinson, wife of Samuel Dyer, dau. of Capt. Edward and Catherine

o

»8o stated on rellable authority. Dau.of Jeremy Adams. Name Eleanor, page 18,
from Savage’s Gen. Dict.

tWilliam* Corey died 1746-7, leaving two sons, William and Francis. His widow
Elizabeth, married, 1748, Thomas Corey, her busband's brother, by whom she had four
children: Esther, .iohu, Daniel, Gidcon.

tThomas Drake was born at Colyton, Co. Devon, England, and was the third and
oungest son of William and Margaret (Westover) Drake. Willlam Drake was burled
n ‘Temple Chureh, London. Johu Drake, Isq., of Mt. Drake and Ashe, Devon, father
of Willlam, was an Oxford graduate, Member of Parliament and member of the Coun-
cil of Plymouth, *‘for the planting. rullng, ordering and governing of New Eugland In
America.” His parents were Sir Bernard Drake, a distin uishel naval commauder,
knighted by Elizabeth, and Gertrude Fortescue, of the old Norman House of Fortescue,
a descendant, in the filth §011eratlon. of Sir John Fortescue, Lord Chief Justice of the
Kiog's Rench and Lord Chancellor of England. Sir Bernard Drake was son of John
Drake, Esq., High Sheriff of Devon in the reign of Elizabeth, and Amy, daugbter of
Roger Grenvlile, (‘87 Roger Graynefild Xt.') whuse father, Sir Thomas Greuville,
marriod Ellzabeth Gilbert, daughter of Otho Gllbert and sister of Thomas Gilbert, the
rand-father of Sir HumPhrey jlbert. A sister of the last named John Drake married
Valter Raleigh, father ot 8ir Walter Raleigh.

Mary, sister of Willla, m. Sir Henry Hosewell. His only bhrother was 8ir John
Drake. whose daughter, Elizabeth, married 8ir Winston Churehill aud wag wother of
John Churchill, the famous Duke of Marlborough.

The Drake Family in England and America, 1630-1885, and the
Descendants of Thomas Drake, of Weymouth, 2635-I€K
Lowis 8  Drake, Boston, 1896, ' N. E. Hut. Gel keg., Vol.
1V, and Vol. XVI. Drake's Hist. of Boston, €e.

A person of no mean extract or parentage. of an estate pret% plentiful, of a come-
ly stature and countenance, of a piercing knowledge in many things, of a wonderful
sweet and pleasant discourse.’”

2



36

(Hamby) Hutchinson, gr. dau. of William?® (Edward,? *Jokn,! ) aud
tAune ~ (Marbury) Hutchinson; the last named, “‘Mistress Anne
Hutchinson” of colonial times.

Austin's Gen. Dict., R. I; Will of Carew Clarke, eto.

i. Sarah Corey d. 27 Jan., 1895, at Luzerne, N. Y.
Puge 16.
16. Andrew or Andrews.

vi.  Betsey Pawelia, ch. Betsey instead of Elizabeth.
Page 17.

20. Johu Clarke, h. 25 May, 1784; d. 15 May, 1863 ; son of David and Anna
(Woudman) Clarke, m. Elizabeth Currier, 12 Nov. 1812. Davids
) Clarke (Nathaniel,t Nathaniel,8 Nathaniel,? Nathaniel,! ), b. 17653 d.

\_ 16 March, 1833 ; m. 21 June, 1781, Anna Woodman ; was a Rev. sol-
dier, at battles of Bunker Hill, T'venton, Princeton and Benning-
ton. Descendant of Ensign Nathaniel Clarke, Lieut. Edmund
Greenleaf, Capt. Stephen Greenleaf, ‘Iristrim Coftin, Sr., Henry
Somerby, Teter Toppan and Richard Keut, Sr., all of Newbury,
Mass. Anna Woodmun$ b, 28 Mareh, 1762; d. 14 March, 18263
dau. of Nathaniel® (John$ Edward,® Bdward,® Edward,!) and Anpa
(Wheeler) Woodman, was a descendunt of Lieut. Edward Woodman,
Lieut. Sumuel Sawyer and John Ewery, of Newbury, Mass., Willian
Adawms and Richard Kimball, of 1pswich, Mass., and William Good-
ridge, of Watertown, Mass,

Elizabeth Currier, b. 5 July, 1787; d. 14 March, 1868 ; dau. of David and
Mary (Dinsmore) Currier. David Currier, b. 17665 d. 1 April, 1840;
was son of Jumes and Mary (Christie) Currer, of Leslie, Scotlund;
arrived at Boston in 1774; was behind the rafl fence at Bunker
Hill, also at Bennington. Marys Diuswore (David,! Samuel 3 John,?
Johw,t ) b, 1764 d. 20 Aug., 18365 was a descendunt of John Dins-
moor, Laird of Achemmuecad, Scotland.

“Descendants of Nathaniel Clarke, of Newbury, Mass.” Green-

leaf Gen. Woodman Gen. Dinsmoor-Dinsmore Gen. Hist. of
Chester, N. H.

i. EbpwArp AvLswonrTi,s b, at Saugus, Muss.
ii. JAMEs Francrs, b, at Lowell, Mass. Mury Cuaroline Smith, b.

k/ at Davenport, Ja.
Andrew Maxhin Smith, formerly Angel Smith Maxham,
b. 25 Mareh, 1817; d. 1880; son of Swuuelt (Sam-
uel 3 Samuel,® Samuel, 1) and Mary (Shurtleft’) Maxham, of
Mididlehorough, Mass,  He m. Caroline Moody, 11 April,
1855. Smmueld Maxham, b. 17483 d. 6 Dec., 18205 w. 17
May, 1777, Margaret Lucas; was a Lev. soldier, at siege of
Boston and in R. 1. campaign. Samuel* Maxham, b. 14 April

178y, at Middleborough, Mass. : . 13 July, 18705 . 31 W .

1518, Mary Shurtlett. She was b, 20 Aug. 1787; d. 9 Dec.,
1862; duu. of Robert and Mary (Atwood) Shurtleft, of
Carver, Mass.; was a descendant of William Shurtlefty of
Plymoulh, Mass., of Richurd Warren, who came in the
Mayflower, 1620, of Itev. John Lothrop and his son, Barna-
bas Lothrop, and Lieut. Nathaniel Atwood.

Caroline Mouwdy, b. 12 Jan., 1817; d. 18 Feb., 1803; dau. of
Willinm aud  Abigail (Wyman) Moody, of Nobleborough
and Vassalborough, Me., was a descendant, in maternal line,

sMayor of Lincoly, Eng.

tAnne Marbury was «descendeil, by both pareuts, from gentle and hieraldic families
of England.” Dau, of Rev. Francisuud Bridget (Dryden) Marbury, of Alford. Lincen-
shire, and London.  Francis Marbury, son of William Marbury. I<sq., and brother of Sir
Edwara Marbury. Bridget Dryden was dau. of John Dryden, Es(‘., gr. dau. of 8ir John
Cope, aud sister of Sir Erasmus Dryden, grandfather of John Dryden, the poet.
) N. E. Hist. Gen. Neg., Vol. XX,

(R Aot s;x,f;w.«m-s AN T RN O RO Tra e ey

37

.

of Francis Wyman, Lieut. John Wyman snd Rev. Thomas
Carter, of Woburn, Mauss., Capt. Richard Moore and Daniel
Fairtield. Francis Wyman, futher of Abigall, according to
family tradition, was & Rev. soldier. Several of the nume
appear of record in Bluss. archives as Rev. soldiers.
“ Anctent Landmarks of Plymouth.” Shurtieff Gen., in prepara-
tion. Wyman Gen.

ili. CHARLES WESLEY, b. at Holliston, Mass.
Page 18.
Star misplaced ; it refers to Mary (Hubbard) Ranney.
“Thomus Ranney, b. March, 1660, instead of 1663; d. 6 Feb., 1726.

Mary liubbard m. Thomas Ranney, May, 16569; she was b. 18 Jan.,
1641-2; d. 18 Dec., 1§21. 'Thomus Runney (Rheny), from Scotland,
d. 21 June, 1713.

‘age 20.
Nathaniel, 1745, soldier, not privateersman.

-

Seth, 1756, service, not rank, appears of public record.
Add Amos, 1733, Ensign, Conn.

Oct. 10, 1700. *“Ensign Willlam Sumuer is appointed Lieutenant, and Serjt John
Savage Eusign of the north tralnbaud in Midltown, and to be commissionated accord-
ingly.”

Oct. 14, 1703. *“Enslgn John Savage is a poluted Lieutenant, and Berjt. James
Ward to be Eusigne of the first compuny or traluband in Miditowne.”

May 10,1711, “Thls Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. John Bavage to be Cap-
tatn . . . . of the north company or trainband in the town of Middletown.”

This Assembly (May 9, 1717) do establish and confirm Mr, Williain 8avage of Midle-
town ‘t: b: Lleut%nantyof the north company or traluband in the town of Midletown
aforesaid, whereof Mr. John Savage I8 Captaln.” .

May 14,1719, “This Assembly do establish and confirm Mr. Willlam Savage o
Mldletgwu to be Captain of the north company or trainband, in the town of Midlelown
aforesald, and order that he be commissloned ‘accordingly.”

14,1725, _“This Assembly do establish und confirm Mr. Nathaniel S8avage of
Mld‘l)ectléwn tg be Lieutenant of the Company or tralnband on the east side of Connecticutt
River in the town of Midletown aforesaid, and order that he be coinmissioned accord-
lagly.”

May 9, 1745, “This Assembly do esatablish and confirm Mr. John Bavage to be
Lleuteagant of the 8th cumpany !(')r trafnband ip the 6th reglment ta this Colony, and
order that he be commissioned accordingly.”

May 8, 1746. Joseph Savage appolnted Lieutenant.

May 9, 1764. ‘‘This Assemnbl do establish and confirm Mr. Joseph Bavage to bo
Ca mfg of the 5th cowmpany ox¥ trainband in the ¢th regiment iu this Colony, and
order that he be conunlssioned accordingly.”

May 14, 1767. *“I'lis Assembty do establish Mr. Llisha Savage to be Ensign of the
fitteenth comnpany or traluband lu the 6th regiment in this Colony.”

May, 1769. Samuel S8avage appointed Lieutenant.

May, 1772. ‘“Tbis ?ssemb{y l:‘lo etsmbl:sll:l\ 3311133{ Sav'g\ge to be Captain of the 6th

b d he slxth regimeu ] ony.
company or trainband in ¢ g y  Col. Records.

Oct. 14,1779, *“This Assembl{ do establish Amos Savage to be ensigu of the 2d com-
(i

1ist in the 23d reglment in this state.”
pany of Alaruw itet In & Pubdb. Rec. State Conn. Vol. II, p. 421,

“Ata town meeting June 11 1708 Capt. White Lleut Ward Lieut S8avadge (and others)
chosen cominittes to conshder about slselug the out Lands.” b

“At a town meeting in Middletown december 1ith 1726 “titheing menmaybe . .. *
Bnrn: for the south slde & . ... Thomas Savage for the north.'F sAnd the town by
voat doe order and impower the 8! tithing men thiat when they dlscover nnr of the
youth disorderly on the Sabath especlally in the time of dlvine worship they shall bring
every such youth on the space at Or near the foot of Galery Stgyers n view and caus
sd youth to stand until . .. . divlue worship be over in publick.

1741. Lieut. John Savage, Selectman.

. 4. Ebenr Savage.
1749, Dec. 4. Tythingman, Ebent Savig AMiddletown Reo. ** Town Fotes.”



38

March 24,1714, **Alt tho same meeting ye soclety made chols of Capt Savag and

Serg Savag and Joseph raney and sergnt hall and sarut gipson a committy to carry on in

e society what is needfull in order to preparing for ye settlement of Mr Joseph Smith
n the work of ye ministry and ye ofiice work of a pastor amongst us.”

Attt ameeting of the society January 14 1716-17 Thomas Savag was chosen to colect
ye minister’s rate.

<ALt the same mecting the soclety made cholce of Capt Savag Samuell Gipson and
Samu!! Stow to appoint and warn meetings in ye soclety 8o often as there is occaslon to
put things to voat in y« meetlngs.”

November the 3t 1735, “Att the same meethltz the society agreed to build their
meeting house fifty pole foot In length and thirty six foot in Lreadth and twenty three
foot hetween foynts.

“Att the same meeting Ser Tho Savag Ser Francis Wilicock and John Saﬁe Junr
were added to the former cout for carylug on the bulldlniz the meeting bouse in said
soclety, at the same meeting the Soc ely voated that all persons that shall pay any
money or doe aoy labur towards the buildin the meeting hous shall brlag In bis
acount to Thomas Johnson every Monday night and in his absenc to brlug‘iu thelr
acount to En. S8hepard.”

wAtt the same meeting July the 4th 1740 Sarg! francies Willcock and Sart thomas
Savag Capt Thomas Jolhuson and Jobn 8hepard and insign John Sage was chosen a
comitty to seat the meeting house.”

Nov. 8,1742. “At tho same neosting Sergt Thos Savago aud lcut Shepard & Willett
Rany was chosen a comnmitte to order the afiairs with reference to cleaning the
personage.”

At the same meeting (Aug. 26, A. D). 1762) Mr Nathaniel Chauncey Ebenezer Savage
and Solomon Sage were chosen a committe to joyn the former comiitte appointed to
take care of the Donation mouey in order to See it Let out to the best advantage.”

“At the samo meetlng (Nov. 26th, 1763) Capt Danlel Raney Leut Joseph Savage and
Ebenazer Savage was chosen a committe to procure stone steps for the meeting house
:'\ml to"l.ay them and to do what they find peedfull to be done Round the meeting
1ouse.

“At ameetingof the Inhabitants of the North Society in Middletown held atthie Lower
School House by speclal warning on Mareh ye 11th 1762 . . . Esq. Nathantel Chauncey
was chosen moderator. At the meeting Mr. Solonon Sage, Ensigne Thomas Johinson
and Mr Kbinezer Savage were chosen a committee to seal the Meeting House .. ..
At the same lneetlng t was voted Lhat the nstruction for the Seaters of the Meeting
House should proceed in their seating according to age honor and interest.””

Parish kec. Upper M{d. (Cromwell).

Notr.—The first paragraph on page 31 is quoted, in substance, if not
literally, from ‘“I'he Savages of the Ards.”

INDEX OF PERSONS.

The ¢ preceding uames indicates the sixth generation; the figures following de-

note the year of Lirth.

Adams, Eleunor, 36
Hannah, 36
Jerewy, 32, 36
William, 36

Andrew,

Audrews, } 36

Arnold, William, 36

Atwood, Mary, 36

Nathaniel, 36

Barnes, 37

Blomfield, William, 32

Boardnan, Abigail (Savage) 33

Aunne, 34
Isaac, 33

Mchetabel (Cadwell), 33,
4

3
Samuel, 33, 34
Stephen, 33
Bowers, Benjunin, 34
1lepzibah (Savage), 34
Sally (Newhall}, 34
Burke, Sir Bervard, 31
Cadwell, Mehetabel, 33, 34
‘Thomas, 33
Carder, Richard, 356
Carter, Rev. 'I'homas, 37
Chauncey, Nathaniel, 38
Christie, Mary, 36
Churchill, Sir Winston, 35
Elizabeth (Drake), 36
John, 36
Clarke, Abigail (‘Lillinghast), 36
Ann (Dyer), 36
Anna (Woodman), 36
Carew, } 35
Cary,
David, 36
Elisha, 36
Elizabeth (Currier), 36
John, 35, 36
Joseph, 35
Nathaniel, 36
Sarah, 36
Coffin, ‘I'ristram, Sr., 35
Cope, Sir Johu, 36
Corey, Elizabeth (Drake), 36
Esther, 36
Dauniel, 3b
Fraucis, 36
Gideon, 36

Corey, John, 356
Mary (Burle), 36
Sarah (Clarke), 36
‘'homas, 36
William, 36
Cornwall, S:unuel, 34
Cornwell, Andrew, 33
William, 33
Currer, James, 36
Mary (Christie), 36
Currier, David, 36
Elizabeth, 36
Mary (Dinsmore), 36
Daubeny, 31
D’Aubigné, 31
D'Aubin, 31
D'Aubyn, 31
De Courcey, 31
Dinsmoor, }
Dinsmore, [ David, 38
John, 36
Mary, 36
Samuel, 36

Dod,
Dodd, } Danlel, 32
Samuel, 32
Stephen, 32
Drake, Ay (Grenville), 36
Sir Bernard, 36
Elizabeth, 36
Esther (widow Joyce), 36
Gertrude (Fortescue), 35
John, 36
Sir John, 35
Louis 8., 36
Margaret (Westover), 35
Mary, 36
Thomas, 35
William, 36
Dryden, Bridget, 36
Sir Erasmus, 36
John, 36
Dubbin, 31
Dublin, 31
Dyer, |
Dyre, j Anne, 36
Anne (Ilutchinson), 36
Mary, 36
Swnuel, 36
Willlam, 36



)

Earle, Juan (Savage), 35
Mary, 36
Ralph, 35
Ewery, John, 36
Fuirtield, Daniel, 37
Fortescue, Gertrude, 35
Sir John, 35
Gibson, Samuel, 32
Gilbert, Elizabeth, 35
Sir Humphrey, 36
Nathaniel, 34
Otho, 356
‘Thomas, 35
Gipson, Swunuel, 38
Goodrich, Jeremiah, 34
Prudence, 34
Sarah (‘'reat), 33
Goodridge, William, 36
Goodwin, Elizibeth (Shepard), 33
Ozias, 33
Susanna, 33
Williaun, 33
Gould, Johu, 34
Grannis, Mabel,
Mchetabel, }35
Greenhill, Rebecen, 32, 33
Sasuuel, 32
Greenleaf, Edmund, 36
Stepheun, 36
Grenville, Amy, 35
Roger, 35
Sir Thomas, 36
Hamby, Catherine, 335, 36
Hiwman, 33
1lubbard, Abigail, 32
Mary, 35, 37
Hutchinson, Anue, 35, 36
Anpe (Marbury), 36
Ca.;t(lilerme (Hamby), 36,

Ldward, 35, 36
John, 36
William, 36
Johnson, Anne, 34, 33
Haunsh (Parmalee), 36
Isane, 32
John, 33
* Mubel (Grannis), 36
Mary, 32
Mechetabel (Grannis), 36
Robert, 35
Thomas, 34, 38
Joycee (widow), 35
Kasson, Jumes, 34
Keat, Richard, sr., 36
Kimball, Richard, 36
Tandor, Walter Savage, 31
Lawrence, Sarah Corey (Savage), 36
Lothrop, Barnabas, 36 )
Rev. John, 36
Luceas, Margaret, 36
Marbury, Anne, 36
Bridget (Dryden), 36

40

Marbury, Sir Edward, 36
Rev. Franeis, 36
Willinm, 36
Martyn, Mary, 32
Maxham, Ansel (Sith), 36
Mary (Shurtlett), 36
Suamuel, 36
Moody, Abigail (Wyman), 36
Cuaroline, 30
William, 36
Moore, Richard, 37
Mould, Hugh, 33
Newhall, Sally, 34
Norton, Christian, 33
Ebenezer, 33
Parmalee, llannah, 36
Payn, Mary, 32
Raleigh, Walter, 35
Raleigh, Sir Walter, 36
Ranney,
Haney, |
Rany,
Rheny, J Aune (Johnson), 35
Daniel, 38
Esther, 33
Joseply, 38
Mary (IIubbard), 35, 87
Rebeces, 36
icheeca (Willett), 35
Thomas, 32, 36, 37
Willett, 34, 35, 38
Reynolds, Betsey, 36
Bcit.scy Pumelin (Savage),
36

Rhodes, Zachariah, 35
Rosewell, Sir Heury, 35
Sage, Hannah (Starr), 34
John, 34, 38
Solomon, 38
Savage, Auron, 34
Abigail, 33, 34
Abijjah, 34
. Absalom, 1781, 33
Amos, 34, 37
Auna, 34
Anue (Boardman), 34
Sir Avnold, 31
Betsey, 36
Betsey unelia, 36
Catherine, 34
Charles Wesley, 37
Chloe, 34
Christian, 33, 84
Daniel, 34
Dauniel Stow, 1787, 33
David, 34,
Ebenezer, 33, 34, 37, 38
Edward Aylsworth, 3¢
Elisha, 34, 37
Elizabeth, 32, 23, 36
Elgmbeth (Whitmore-Clark)
33

Esther, 33

*Savage, Esther, 1775, 33
Esther (Ranney), 33
Eunice (Stocking), 34
Gideon, 34
Grace, 34
Grace (Stocking), 34
Hannah, 32, 33, 34
Hepzibah, 34
Hiel, 356
Jabez, 33
Jawes Francis, 36
Joan, 3b
John, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38
Sir John, 31
Joseph, 33, 34, 37, 38
Josiuh, 34
Teonard, 34
. luey, 1773, 33
. Lucey, 1790, 33
Luther, 34
Muartha, 33
Mary, 32, 33
* Mary, 1784, 33
Mary (Goodwin), 33
Mary (Ranney), 32
Mary (Stow), 33
Mary Caroline (Smith), 36
Mercy, 32
Miranda, 36
Nancy, 34
Nathaniel, 33, 34, 35, 37
* Nathaniel, 1794, 33
Nathaniel Wyatt, 36
Prudence (Goodrich), 34
Prudence (Sage-Stow), 34
Rachel, 32, 34
Rachel (—-), 34
Rebececa (Ranney), 36
Richard, 31
Samuel, 33, 37 -
Samuel Stow, 34
Saral, 32, 33, 34, 306
Surah Corey, 36
Sarah (White), 34
Seth, 37
Solowon, 34
Susanna, 33
'Yhomas, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38
Sir ‘Thowmas, 31
‘William, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38
Sir Willinm, 31
William Corey, 356
Sawyer, Samuel, 36
Shepard, Edward, 32
Elizabeth, 33
(Euvsign), 38
Grace (Stocking-Savage),
3

4
John, 32, 33, 38

D)

Shepard, Rebecea (Greenhill), 33
Violet, 32
Shurtlefi; Mary, 306
Mary (Atwood), 36
Robert, 36
Wiltiam, 36
Smnith, Andrew Maxham, 36
Rev. Joseph, 38
Mary Caroline, 36
Somerby, Henry, 36
Spenney, John, 32
Spinning, Abigail (Ilubbard), 32
Humphrey, 32 ]
John, 33 :
Starr, IIannah, 34
Stevenson, John, 33
Robert, 33
‘I'houus, 33
Stocking, Eunice, 34
George, 33
Grace, 34
Stow, Jonathan, 33
Mary, 33
Samuel, 33, 34, 38
‘I'homas, 33
Sumner, William, 37
Taber, Philip, 35
Taylor, Fortunatus, 34
‘'ennyson, Altred, Lord, 31
‘Tillinghast, Abigail, 36
Pardon, 36
‘Toppan, Peter, 36
‘I'reat, Richard, 33
Sarah, 33
T'ucker, W. II., 33
Ward, James, 37
‘Warner, John, 32
Warren, Richard, 36
Waterman, Auna (Savage), 34
Webster, Robert, 32
Westover, Marguret, 36
Whecler, Anna, 36
White, Nathaniel, 32, 37
Sister, 32
Willcock
Wilcox, ’ }Fruucis, 38
YWillett, Hanuah ﬁAdams), 36
Nathaniel, 36
Rebecen, 36
sWilliams, Elizabeth (Whitmore-
Clark-Savage), 33
Woodman, Anna, 36
Auna (Wheeler), 36
Edward, 36
John, 36
Nathauniel, 36
Wyman, Abigail, 36, 37
Francis, 37
John, 87



SREN NA

INDEX OF PLACES.

Acheumead, Scotland, 36
Agincomt, 31

Alford, Lincoloshire, Eng., 36
Ashe, Co. Devou, Eng., 35
Bennington, 36

Bolton, Conn., 33
Boston, Mass., 35, 36
Bunker 11ill, 36
Bosworth Field, 31
Caerlaverock, 31
Cumhrid;f\e, Mass., 32
Canuan, N. Y., 34
Cuarver, Mass., 36
Champlain, N. Y., 34
Chatham, Conn., 34
Cheshire, Eng., 31, 32
Chester, N. J1., 36
Colyton, Co. Devon, Eng., 35
Cromwell, Conn., 34
Davenport, Iowa, 36
Derbyshire, Eng., 31
East Greenwich, RR. 1., 35
Furmington, Conn., 33
Glastonbury, Conu., 34
Gloucestershire, Kng, 31
Quilford, Conn., 32
Hartford, Conu., 33, 35
Hurtford, Vt., 33
1lastings, 31

1olliston, Mass., 37
Ipswich, Mass., 36
Leslie, Scotland, 36
Lincoln, Eng., 36
London, Eng., 31, 35, 36

Lowell, Muass., 36

Luzerne, N. Y., 36

Middle Haddaun, Conn., 34
Middlehorough, Masgs., 36
Mld;életowu, Coon,, 31, 32, 33, 34,37,
Mt. Drake, Co. Devon, Eng., 33
New Framingham, Mass., 34

New Hartford, N. Y., 34

New laven, Conn., 36

Newbury, Mass., 36

Noblehorough, Me., 36

North Kingstown, R. 1., 35
Plymouth, Mass., 36

Portland, Conn., 34

Portstmouth, R. 1., 35

Princeton, 36
Roclhester, Ené., 31
Rock Savage, Cheshire, Eng., 31
Saugus, Mass., 36

Scarclifte, Derbyshire, Eng., 31
Southington, Conn., 83
Stainesby, Eng., 31
Stockbridge, Muss., 34
‘I'renton, 36

Ulster, Ireland, 31
Vassalborough, Me., 36
Watertown, Mass., 36
Wethersfield, Conn., 33
Weymouth, Mass., 35
Windsor, Vt., 34

Woburn, Mass.. 37

Woodbury, Couun., 34

York, Eng., 31

5w

Netw England
Pistoric Genealogical
Society

GIVEN BY
, , s Y4
'/().,1'71//0'1/!,6; = dé(thJ/,(/
7 4
“ At .

1 4 ,
e chaielts
U LpCct 1997

2 p. ) h. i G.SAv-g5,




